Sixth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS
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1687*
Angola, Joseph |, silver eight macutas, 1763 (KM.16). Toned,
nearly very fine and rare.

$120

1688*
Antioch, Bohemond I1I, majority (1163-1201), billon helmet
deniers, obv. +BOAMUNDUS, helmeted head left, between
crescent and star, rev. +ANTIOCHIA, cross pattee with
crescent in first angle, Class B and Class C (cf.MPS 65-70a
[pp.214-216], Metcalf 368-371, 377-391, [Pls.16]). Very
fine, one with green oxidation. (2)

$120

Ex Alistair Lilburn Collection with CNG tickets.

part

1689*
Antiqua, Henry Coltart farthings 1836 (3); three different
dies; Nova Scotia, half cents, 1861, 1864 (4); East Africa
one cent, 1923, 1949, 1951, 1952, 1957 1959. Fine - nearly
uncirculated, the first scarce. (14)

$150

part

1690*
Armenia, Kingdom of Cilician Armenia, Levon | (1198-
1219), AR coronation trams, obv. Armenian inscription,
king kneeling before Virgin, cross between, rev. Armenian
inscription, two lions regardant, patriarchal cross between
(cf. Nerc. 256-267, (pp.109-112). Fine or better. (3)

$220
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1691*
Armenia, Kingdom of Cilician Armenia, Levon | (1198-
1219), AR double tram, obv. Armenian inscription, king
seated on curule chair with lion headed arms, holding orb
and fleur de lis sceptre, rev. Armenian inscription, crowned
lion passant, with front legs in sign of cross and patriarchal
cross behind (cf. Nerc. 268-273). Flat in parts but otherwise
very fine and scarce.

$250

1692
Armenia, Kingdom of Cilician Armenia, Levon | (1198-
1219), AR trams, obv. Armenian inscription, King seated
on curule chair with lion-headed arms, holding orb and
lis sceptre, rev. Armenian inscription, two lions regardant,
patriachal cross between (cf. Nerc. 282-299, [pp.115-119].
Fine or better. (3)

$150

part

1693*
Armenia, Kingdom of Cilician Armenia, Levon | (1198-
1219), AE Tanks, obv. Armenian inscription, king as lion
bust with crown facing half right, rev. Armenian inscription,
patriarchal cross, stars on either side (cf. Nerc. 300-314,
(pp.-119-122). Very fine or better. (2)

$220

1694*

Austria, Holy Roman Empire, Archduke Maximilian 11
(1564-1576), silver thaler, 1575 Hall Mint, obv. bust right,
date 1575 across, rev. crowned double eagle (D.8057). Good
fine, trace of mounting.

$240

Ex Spink Australia, February 1986, with their ticket.



1695*
Austria, Archduke Ferdinand (1564-1595), thaler (undated)
Vienna (Dav.8097). Good very fine.

$250

1696

Austria, copper kreuzer 1816 A and copper two kreuzer,

1848 A (KM. ). Some mint red, nearly uncirculated. (20
$60

1697
Austria, Franz Joseph, ten kreuzer, 1852 A (KM.2203).
Hungary, Franz Joseph, five korona, 1900 KB restrike
(KM.488). Nearly extremely fine; uncirculated. (2)

$50

1698*

Austria, Franz Joseph 1, silver medallic thaler, 1879, silver

wedding commemorative (KM.-). Toned, extremely fine.
$100

Ex Rod Sell Collection and as a gift from Tom Hanley.

part

1699*
Austria, silver five schilling commemoratives, Madonna of
Mariazell, 1934, 1935, 1936 (KM.2853). A well matched set,
toned obverse and brilliant reverse, all about uncirculated.
3)

$180

1700
Austria, silver commemoratives ten 1973 (3), fifty schillings
(9 mixed dates) ,one hundred schillings (30) and five hundred
schillings (7), also five corona 1909 (2) two schilling 1937,
1939 and Maria Theresia thaler, 1780 restrike. Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (54)

$500
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1701
Awustria, Salzburg, Lodron, Paris von, thaler, 1627 (Dav.3504,
KM.87). Fine - nearly very fine.

$200

1702*
Awustria, Salzburg, Lodron, Paris von, thaler, 1694 (Dav.3504,
KM.87). Nearly extremely fine.

$300

1703*
Austria, Salzburg, Hieronymus, thaler, 1797 (D.1265,
KM.465). Extremely fine.

$200

1704
Belgian Congo, fifty francs, 1944 (KM.27); copper coins;
one centimes 1888, two centime, 1888, five centimes 1888/7,
ten centimes 1888, (KM.(Most with some original mint red),
Uncirculated. (5).

$150

Ex Rod Sell Collection.

1705
Belgium, Liege, Sede Vacante, one liard, 1688 (KM.95)
holed; Sede Vacante, 1744 obv. bust of St. Lambert (KM.-)
(2); Johann Theodore of Bavaria (Bishop 1744-1763), John
Theodore, copper liard, 1745, 1750 (3), 1751 (2), 1752
(2), two liards, 1751, 1752, (KM.158, 159); Loos, Ernest
(1581-1512), copper liard, (12 mites), 1583, another undated
mint-m. acorn (for Hasselt); Stavelot (Stablo), Ferdinand
(1612-1650), copper liard. Very good - very fine, several
scarce. (16)

$120

Ex G. C. Heyde Collection, several with his tickets and some indicating ex S.
R. Mort collections in 1958 and Prof. Jim Stewart collections in 1950.



1706*

Bolivia, Charles 1V, silver bust type eight reales, 1790 PR,

with bust of Charles 111, Potosi Mint, (KM.64). With several

minor chopmarks, otherwise good fine/fine and scarce.
$100

1707
Bolivia, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1821 PTS PJ (KM.84).
Nearly very fine.

$60
Ex Rod Sell Collection.

1708*
British Guiana, Essequibo and Demerary, George Ill, silver
three guilders, 1809, edge grained left (Pr.4; KM8). Scratches
in right obverse field, lightly toned, usual soft strike on
obverse bust, otherwise attractive nearly very fine / good
very fine and rare.

$1,000

1709*
British Honduras, Queen Victoria, silver twenty five cents,
1894 (Pr.12, KM.9). Uneven tone on obverse, otherwise
extremely fine.

$300
Ex F. Pridmore Collection with ticket (lot 80 part).

1710*

British Honduras, Edward VII, silver twenty five cents, 1906

(KM.12). Toned extremely fine / good extremely fine.
$400

Ex Hopetoun House Collection, (Spink London Sale 68, lot 1595 part).

1711*

British Honduras, Edward V11, silver twenty five cents, 1907

(KM.12). Light grey tone on reverse, good extremely fine.
$300

Ex Spink Australia (Numismatic Circular 1698).

1712*
British Honduras, Edward VI, silver fifty cents, 1907 (Pr.9;
KM.13). Nearly extremely fine/extremely fine.

$500

Ex Irving Goodman Collection (Superior, California, June 1996).

1713*
British Honduras, Edward VII, cupro-nickel five cents, 1907
(KM.14). Extremely fine.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 2487).

1714*
British Honduras, George V, silver fifty cents, 1911 (Pr.10;
KM.18). Attractive blue and gold peripheral patination, as
struck uncirculated and very rare thus.

$1,000



British Trade dollar, 1913/2 b (KM. 75). Nearly uncirculated
/ uncirculated and rare.
$350

1715*
British North Borneo, bronze half cent, 1907 H (KM. 1),
bronze cent, 1907 H (KM. 2). Dull toned with some mint
red, nearly uncirculated. (2)

$400

1716

British Trade dollars, 1895, 1897 B, 1901 B, 1902 B, 1903 B,
1904 B, 1907 B, 1908 B, 1909 B, 1910 B, 1912 B and 1930
B, balance of collection (KM. 75). Very fine - uncirculated.
(12)

$300
1722*

British Trade dollar, 1934 B (KM.75). Nearly uncirculated
and very scarce.

$400
British Trade dollar, 1901 C (KM. 75). Some brilliance, British West Africa, George VI, trial shilling, 1952, in
attractive light tone nearly uncirculated/ uncirculated. stainless iron (S.G.7.80), edge plain with chuck marks (Vice
$250 FT.326; KM.TS3). Uncirculated and rare.
$250
Ex R. J. Ford Collection (lot 112).
1724*
17_1§3* British West Indies Anchor money, quarter dollar 1822,
British Trade dollar, 1903/2 B (KM. 75). Nearly extremely (KM.3). Toned, extremely fine.
fine. $100
$100
1719 Ex Rod Sell Collection.
British Trade dollar, 1904/0 B (KM.75). Good very fine 1725
and rare. Burma, standard weight of the Burmese kings, the standing
$120 bird "Duck series™ weight issued 1853-1878, weight 300
1720 grams corresponding to twenty Kyats. (Robinson and Shaw,
British Trade dollar, 1909/8 B (KM. 75). Peripheral tone, The Coins and Banknotes of Burma, Ch. 5, pp #.31-4 [figure
nearly uncirculated. 11, p.32], cf.#M.2831-5). Extremely fine.
$150 $80

125



1726

Canada, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth I1, from one cent 1859 to

Newfoundland silver fifty cents, 1894, 1904, 1911 and Nova

Scotia, cent 1861. Very good - nearly uncirculated. (19)
$100

1727
Canada, Queen Victoria, silver five cents, 1858, 1872, ten
cents, 1858. The first and last toned to match and very fine,
the second very good. (3)

$100

1728*
Canada, Queen Victoria, silver five cents, 1900. Lightly
toned, good extremely fine.

$150

1729
Canada, Queen Victoria, silver ten cents, 1892, 1899 (2)
both sizes of 9's; Edward VII, ten cents, 1902 H. Very good
- very fine. (4)

$100

1730*
Canada, Queen Victoria, silver ten cents, 1898 (KM.3).
Nearly extremely fine.

$80

1731*

Canada, Queen Victoria, silver twenty cents, 1858 (KM.4).

Attractively toned, subdued steel blue patination on the

reverse, nearly extremely fine / extremely fine and scarce.
$400

1732
Canada, Queen Victoria, silver twenty five cents 1872H
(nVF) (KM.5); five cents, 1870, 1889 (rare, gVF), 1891
(KM.2); copper cent, 1888 (KM.7). Nearly very fine or better,
last extremely fine. (5)

$200

1733*
Canada, Queen Victoria, silver twenty five cents, 1882 H
(KM. 5). Toned very fine.

$150
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1734*
Canada, Queen Victoria, silver twenty five cents, 1886
(KM.5). heavily toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce
thus.

$300

1735*
Canada, Queen Victoria,
Very fine.

$150

1736*
Canada, Newfoundland, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1881,
(KM.6). Nearly very fine.

$150

1737
Canada, George VI, bronze cent 1947, 1949, nickel and
brass five cents 1942 (2, both types), 1943, 1944, 1947,
1949, 1951 (2, both types), ten cents 1937, 1949, twenty
five cents 1940, 1947 maple leaf, 1949, fifty cents, 1946,
1950, silver dollars 1937, 1939, 1949, 1951 (KM.32-48).
Very fine - uncirculated. (21)

$150

1738*
Canada, George VI, specimen silver dollar 1949 (KM.
47), specimen set 1951, dollar to cent, five cents, second A
pointing between denticles and struck in low relief. (KM
42a). Choice mint state. (7)

$500



1739
Canada, Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1965 (14), 1966 (3), 1967
(4), 1968 (2), 1969 (3), 1970 (3), 1971, 1972 (4), 1973
(5), 1974 (3); specimen or mint dollars 1971-1976, various
in boxes of issue, mostly duplicated (211); boxed pair of
silver or cupro nickel medallions for Queens Jubilee 1977;
Olympic proof set of four, 1973; specimen sets 1971-1977
plus duplicate 1974. All in packs or cases of issue, some
smoke damage to outer cases, uncirculated - FDC. (74)
$350

1740
Canada, Presbyterian communion token, New Brunswick,
Calvin Church St. John N.B. (Bowman 237). Very fine /
nearly extremely fine.

$80

Formed by a division of the Free Church. The Rev. William Aloes was the
first minister.

1741
Ceylon, a range of issues including 1/12th Rix dollar
(KM.65); 1/48th rix dollar 1802 (KM.75); half and two
stivers, 1815; Netherlands colonial, one stuiver (ca.1712)
(KM.19.1); others mostly 19th century from 1870 (17). Very
good - extremely fine. (22)

$100

P2

1742*
Ceylon, non local coinages, 1802-1825, copper proof 1/48
rix dollar, 1804, and copper proof 1/192 rix dollar, 1804,
both proof only issues (Pr.85, 88; KM75, 77). The first
wiped, the second still with some mint red and brilliant,
nearly FDC and rare. (2)

$800

Ex Format (1096, 1097).

1743*
Ceylon, British rule, local coinage, silver 1/3 rix dollar (4
fanams), ca. 1817, Madras Arcot quarter rupee (P.260)
countermarked crown incuse (P.25; KM.85). Very fine and
rare.

$300

Ex R.J. Ford Collection (lot 132).
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1744
Ceylon, Edward VII, silver fifty cents, 1902, twenty five
cents, 1902, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1892, (KM.94, 98,
99). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$100

1745*
Chile, Charles I, silver four reales, 1776 DA Santiago Mint,
(KM.34). Fine - very fine, scarce.

$220

1746*
Chile, Charles I, silver four reales, 1778 DA Santiago Mint,
(KM.34). Very fine, scarce.

$220

Chile, Charles I, silver four reales, 1788 DA Santiago Mint,
(KM.34). Nearly very fine with two obverse chopmarks,
scarce.

$180

The majority of the following coins up to the end of A.D.
960 come from the collection of the coins of China formed
by Colin E. Pitchfork from the early 1960s to 2000. Very few
collections of this type and size have appeared in auctions
in the English-speaking world. Much of this collection
comes from that formed by Mr. Erich Wodak, formerly of
Malaya and Melbourne, during the 1930s to the 1950s. This
collection will be spread over several sales. Hartill has been
used as the primary reference and consequently the catalogue
has generally been arranged in that order. In addition the
English version of the names used are written in Pinyin and
provides a departure to the older Wade romanisation.



1748*
China, Eastern Zhou (Chou) Dynasty (770-220 B.C.), ant-
nose money (2), issued 400-220 B.C., obv.""ghost face' incuse
meaning either "'Jin"* or "'Bei"* (Coole Vol.2, 95; Hartill 1.4,
1.9 [p.3], TFP 4-7 [PI.1]);-300 B.C.); Western Zhou Dynasty,
issued 350-220 B.C., two characters ""Xi Zhou' (State of
Western Chou), round cash with square hole, (Coole 8911
Vol.7 p.16 [square hole], cf.Hartill 6.14 {p.81, R2 but with
round hole], TFP 10 [with round hole] [illustrated]) . Some
dirt encrustation, otherwise very good - good fine, the last
extremely rare.

$250

1749*
China, Eastern Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, ""Wu'* military series,
hollow handle sloping shoulder spade, (ca.400-300 B.C.),
two characters spade money reading ""Wu'* (a city of Liang
or Jin East Shaanxi), length 90 mm., (Coole 809 Vol.2 p.332,
Hartill 2.170 {p.16, R6), TFP 23). Some green encrustation,
otherwise good very fine and very rare.

$300
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1750*
China, Eastern Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, State of Qi, "An
Yang Zhi Fa™ series (400-222 B.C.), five character knife
money, obv. ""An Yang Zhi Fa", (Huan) Hua (An Yang's
Legal Money), rev. three lines, ""Ri" (Hartill 4.1, Coole type
No0.6603-6618, Vol.5, pps 404-412, not in Sch., TFP 356).
Green patina, very fine and very rare.

$650

1751*
China, Eastern Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, State of Yan, round
cash with square hole, (300 - 220 B.C.), obv.""Ming Hua"
two characters either side, diameter 25-26 mm, (Hartill 6.21
[R11], Sch. 76, TFP 379, P1.45); another obv. ""Yi Hua"" (one
hua), diameter 20 mm, (Hartill 6.17 [R13], Sch. 77, TFP 382
P1.45). First two very fine, both minor varieties, both very
scarce, last with hole and very fine. (3)

$180

One of the earlist cash type coins that continued until last century. The last
coin was formerly read as "Yi Dao" as an equivalent to one knife money.
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1752*
China, Eastern Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, State of Qi, round
cash with square hole (300 - 220 B.C.), City of Yi, four
cash, obv.""Yi Si Hua" two characters either side, diameter
31 mm, (Hartill 6.24 [R8], Sch. 68, TFP 439, PL.51]. Very
fine and rare.

$150

One of the earlist cash type coins that continued until last century.



1753*
China, Eastern Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, State of Qi, round
cash with square hole (300 - 220 B.C.), City of Yi, six cash,
obv."Yi Liu Hua" two characters either side, diameter 34
mm,. (Hartill 6.25 [R8], Sch. 71, TFP 440, PI1.51]. Green
patina, good fine (illustrated) another good (edge chipped),
both rare. (2)

$150

One of the earlist cash type coins that continued until last century.

1754*

China, Western Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, large ""An Zang"

round cash with round hole, (ca.350-220, B.C.), characters

right side, diameter 36 mm., (Hartill 6.5 [R2}, Coole 8917

Vol. 7, p.16, TFP 363). Active green patina, very fine, rare.
$700

1755*
China, Western Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, Warring State period,
formerly read ""Chang Yuan' now read Qi yuan Yi jin",
round cash with round hole, (350-220 B.C.), six characters
around, diameter 37 mm., (Hartill 6.6 [R3], Coole 8918,
Vol.7 p.17, TFP 375). Some green encrustation, otherwise
good very fine and very rare.

$700

One of the earlist cash type coins, a type that continued until this century.
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part

1756*
China, Western Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, State of Qi, round
cash with square hole (350 - 300 B.C.), Pre-Qin type (Qi
united China in 221 B.C.) ""Ban Liang" (half ounce), two
long characters either side, diameter 32 mm, (Hartill 7.3
[R10], Sch. 83, TFP 415, P1.48]; others Western Han Dynasty
Type, (175-119 B.C.), similar smaller diameter 23-28 mm as
varieties (Hartill 7.16, 7.19, 7.29, etc. Sch. 92, 102, 104 [3],
105 [2], 107 [3], 108 [2], TFP 421-2, 433 etc.); another 17
mm, (cf.Hartill 7.10 but with rim, but probably a modern
issue). Fine - good very fine, some varieties rare. (16)

$250

The first coin is one of the earlist cash type coins.

1757*
China, Zhou (Chou) Dynasty, Middle to late period, (Spring
- Autumn), bronze ""Ge™ money, height 31 mm, length 82
mm, (3.0 g.) (Hartill -, Coole -, Sch.-, TFP -). Very fine and
very rare.

$150

Excavated from Shao-Xing, Zhe-Jiang Province. Recent research indicates
that this coin was minted by "Yua' states.

Lot 1758 part (following page)



1758*
China, Western Han Dynasty (206 B.C. - A.D. 25), round
cash with square hole, Wu Zhu type, "Jun Guo™ (Wu Zhu),
issued 118-115 B.C., others (3) issued 115-113 B.C., and
from 113 B.C., two characters either side, diameter 26 mm.,
(Hartill 8.4, 8.5-12, [R12-14], Sch. 114-5, TFP 441-3, P1.51);
others Wang Mang Dynasty Type, (A.D. 7-23), diameter 26-
28 mm four characters around, issued A.D. 7-14, obv. "'Da
Quan Wu Shi* (large coin fifty), as minor varieties (Hartill
9.1-9.4, Sch. 120, 125-6, 130-2, TFP 447, 449-451)we. Fine
- good very fine, some varieties rare. (10)

$180

Wang Mang was a nephew of the Empress Wang who was regent. He
usurped the throne in A.D. 9 and founded the Xin Dynasty. He has been
regarded as a visionary reformer and proto-communist since he nationalised
the land and distributed it among the peasants. He introduced a number of
currency reforms including the above value fifty coins in the first few years
of his reign.

part

1759*
China, Wang Mang Dynasty Type (A.D. 7-23), diameter 26
mm four characters around both sides, issued A.D. 7-14, obv.
and rev. ""Da Quan Wu Shi** (large coin fifty) (Hartill 9.8,
[p.86] R9, Sch. 135, TFP 453) (illustrated); another similar
diameter 31 mm., (90 degrees out of phase); Copper spade
money, issued from A.D.14, with flat shoulder and foot,
with legend ""Huo Bu™ (Money spade or The Pu Currency)
(Hartill 9.30, [R12], Sch. 148, TFP 486); two character cash
(5), issued from A.D. 14-22, ""Huo Quan™ (wealth money
coin), diameter 23 mm, (Hartill 9.32, 9.33, 9.45, Sch. 149,
150, 151, 154, 165, TFP 490, 492, 493); others (2) plain
both sides, 23 mm. and 24 mm.both with rims (Hartill -,
Sch. 173, TFP -); Wu Zhu Coinage, post A.D.25, **Zao Bian™
(Chiselled rim), diameter 17 mm., (Hartill 10.28 [R14], Sch.
306, TFP 582]. Very good - extremely fine. (11)

$180
The second coin illustrated has the obverse and reverse on a thick flan
showing a misalignment of obverse and reverse dies in the casting process
both for the regular orientation upright or inverted. The coin had been

considered as fusion of two individual issues but no division around the
edge could be detected.
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part

1760*
China, Western Han Dynasty, (206 B.C. - A.D. 25), "San
Zhu™ (Three Zhu), diameter AE 25 mm., (Hartill 8.1 [R9],
Sch. 103, TFP 431) (illust.); Wu Zhu Coinage, (7), post
A.D.25 (up to the 6th century), "Wu Zhu™ (Five Zhu),
diameter 23 mm. -26 mm. , (Hartill 10.1-10.3, 10.24, 10.34,
Sch. 253, 257-8, 264, 273, 291, TFP 510-511, 517 reverse])
(illust. for Sch. 257). Very good - extremely fine. (8)

$120

part

1761*
China, Post Western Han Dynasty and later dynasties (ca.1st
to late 6th centuries A.D.), round cash with square hole, Wu
Zhu type, "Jun Guo" (Wu Zhu), types with value five zhu,
with additional four dots above and two on rev. (Coole 9637,
cf.Hartill 10.20); another with character above (Coole 9681,
cf.Sch.291); another with four characters (Coole 9470) and
probably a modern copy; another State of Qin, cast by the
Marquis of Wen Xin (father of Shi Huang Di) issued (250-
220 B.C.) noted by Coole as a literary pass!, (Coole 10606,
Hartill 6.29, TFP 2713) (illust.); another with legend *'Liang
Zi" (Coole notes as an issue of Liang Ch'iang 179-141 B.C.),
diameter 32 mm, but with a variant of the character ""Zi"
(cf.Coole 10767, Hartill 6.30, 6.31, Sch.-, TFP 395-6, P1.47),
This example indicates some tooling in the field to make these
characters and probably an ancient copy); another uncertain
type unpublished? diameter 31mm, c. from period of Qin or
later, (cf.Hartill 9.6 and 10.4 for reverse), (illust.), Very good
- very fine, note above comments on several coins. (6)
$150

1762
China, uncertain period, probably Han dynasty, round shape
bronze mirror money, uniface with many chinese characters
around, an unusual medium of exchange, diameter 104
mm., Attractive dark green patina, of fine style, very fine
and very rare.

$250



1763
China, Han Dynasty, (205 B.C. - A.D 25), lead tin alloy
round coin/medal, obv. convex dragon like creature, rev.
concave uncertain circular script (like Indian Brahmi script),
diameter 52 mm, weight 130 g. Both sides patinated, fine
and very rare.

$800

1764*
China, The Three Kingdoms, Kingdom of Wu, round cash
with square hole, (A.D. 222-280), value five hundred,
obv.""Da Quan Wu Bai"" (large coin value five hundred), four
characters around, diameter 29 mm., (Hartill 11.31 [R9],
Sch. 192, TFP 530]; another coin, value one thousand, four
characters around, diameter 34 mm., (Hartill 11.33 [R8],
Sch. 197, TFP 536]. Very fine and rare. (2)

$150

In 220 the Han Dynasty came to an end. It was followed by a period of
disunity and civil war. Division of the Han kingdom resulted in the creation
of three kingdoms, being the Wei, Shu and Wu

1765*
China, The Three Kingdoms, Kingdom of Wu, round cash
with square hole, (A.D. 222-280), value five thousand, obv.
"Da Quan Wu Bai"" (large coin value five thousand), four
characters around, diameter 37 mm., (Hartill 11.36 [RO],
Sch. -, TFP 5390]. Fine with earthen oxidation, extremely
rare.

$750
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1766*
China, Northern Dynasties, Northern Wei, (A.D. 386-534),
obv. "'Si Zhu (Shih Chu)" (four zhu), rev. plain, square cash
with one circular hole, 13 mm. x 13 mm, (1.7 g.), (A.D. 386-
532) (Hartill 13.51 [R6], Sch. -, TFP 622). Green patina,
otherwise very fine and rare.

$180

part

1767*
China, The Northern and Southern Dynasties (A.D. 420-
581), The Southern Dynasty, Song, Emperor Wen, round
cash square hole (A.D. 420-479), value four, obv. "'Si Zhu"
(four Zhu), two characters across, diameter 23 mm., (Hartill
13.1 [R8], Sch. 216, TFP 562]) (illust.); another Northern
Dynasties, Northern Wei, (A.D. 386-534), "Tai He Wu
Zhu'" (Period of Wu Zhu) four characters around, diameter
24 mm., another with ""Tu" on rev. above the hole, (Hartill
13.23 [R11], 13.25 [R6], Sch. 239, 241, TFP 608, 610]);
Northern Qi, (A.D.550-577), ""Chang Ping Wu Zhu"* (The
Constant and Regular Wu Zhu). four characters around,
diameter 25 mm., (Hartill 13.27 [R11], Sch. 242, TFP 613])
(illust.); Northern Zhou, (A.D.557-581), ""Bu Quan'* (Spade
Coin), two characters across, diameter 26 mm., (Hartill
13.29 [R12], Sch. 245, TFP 639]); another *Wu Xing Da
Bu" (The large coin of the five elements, [metal, wood,
water, fire and earth), four characters around, diameter 27
mm., (Hartill 13.30 [R11], Sch. 246, TFP 640]) (illust.);
another ""Yong Tong Wan Guo'" (Everlasting Circulation in
ten thousands Kingdoms) four characters around, diameter
30 mm., (Hartill 13.32 [R9], Sch. 250, TFP 644]) (illust.).
Very fine or better. (7)

$180



1768
China, The Tang Dynasty, Kingdom of Wu, round cash with
square hole (A.D. 618-907), value one cash, obv.""'Kai Yuan
tong bao™ (The Inaugural Currency), four characters around,
diameter 24 mm., early type issues (621-718), middle type
issues (718-732) and late type issues (732-907), (Hartill
14.1-14.10, Sch. 312ff, TFP 672ff]; also includes iron coin,
(Hartill 14.10); issues with nail marks, crescents, dots etc.,
including (Sch. 315, 316 (2), 319, 321, 322, 323, 324, 328,
329, 334 (2), 335, 337, 338, 341, 343 (2), 344, Hartill p.106
for larger listing). A wide range of types and minor varieties
mostly fine - very fine, many scarce. (30)

$120

The Tang Dynasty is regarded as the golden age of Chinese literature and
art. Commerce was stimulated by the growth of the mercantile class. Coins
and cloth remained the primary types of money. Rice cost 336 cash for a
hectolitre and labourers could be hired for 500 cash per month. Minting and
copper extraction were centrally controlled and private casting punishable by
death. The alloy for the coins was also fixed 83 percent copper, 15 percent
lead and 2 percent tin. The Kai Yuan was the main coin issued by the Tang
Dynasty and lasted for almost 300 years.

00

part

1769*
China, The Tang Dynasty, Kingdom of Wu, round cash with
square hole, (A.D. 618-907), Emperor Gao Zong (649-683),
""Qian Feng quan boa" four characters around, diameter 26
mm., a large fragment, (Hartill 14.100, Sch. 350, TFP 685);
Emperor Su Zong (756-762), "'Qian Yuan zhong boa™ four
characters around, diameter 30 mm., value ten, another
value fifty with double rim reverse, (16 g.) diameter 35
mm., (illust.), (Hartill 14.101, 14.105, Sch. 352, 355, TFP
691, 699); Emperor Su Zong (756-762), value one, similar,
four characters around, diameter 24-25 mm., varieties with
crescents and lines on reverse, (Hartill 14.114, 14.115,
14.116, Sch. 353, 361 (2), 362 (2), 363, 364 (2), TFP 700);
Emperor Dai Zong - Dali Period (766-779), "Da Li yuan
boa" four characters around, diameter 26 mm., (Hartill
14.130, Sch. -, TFP 702-3 [R6]) (illust.) a variant of word
placement to that published; Emperor De Zong - Jianzhong
Period (780-783), ""Jian Zhong tong boa" diameter 25 mm.
(Hartill 14.133, Sch. -, TFP 704-5 [R6]). A range of types
and minor varieties mostly fine - good very fine, the last two
very rare. (13)

$250
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These Tang Dynasty issues were specially made by various emperors in
attempts to overcome shortages of copper with one new coin of Gao Zong
being equivalent to ten old coins. Su Zong's issues were to pay the army
fighting against rebels. The illustrated double rim fifty cash were known as
the "Zhong Lun" (heavy wheel) cash. They were soon devalued to thirty
cash, and in 762 devalued to three cash. The last two issues were struck (as
known from find spots) by local government in the Kucha area of Xinjiang
and are very rare (Hartill values them at $250US each.

1770*
China, The Tang Dynasty, Kingdom of Wu, round cash with
square hole, (A.D. 618-907), value ten cash, obv."'Kai Yuan
tong bao™ (The Inaugural Currency), four characters around,
diameter 42 mm, early type issues (621-718) Schjoth dates
issue 780-805, (cf. Hartill 14.2, Sch. 365, TFP 707]. Good
very fine and rare.

$800

See footnote on The Tang Dynasty (lot 1768).

part
1771*

China, The Tang Dynasty, Kingdom of Wu, round cash with
square hole, (A.D. 618-907), value one cash, obv."Kai Yuan
tong bao™ (The Inaugural Currency), four characters around,
diameter 24-26 mm, late type issues of 845-846, all with
characters on the reverse s the names of various mints and
sometimes with additional dots as well (cf. Hartill 14.50-
14.97, Sch. 366 (2), 367, 368, 369, 370 (2), 373, 374, 375,
376, 377, 383 (2), 384 (2), 385 variant, 388, 390, 393 (2),
398 (illust.), 400, 402, cf.FTP 708-742). A wide range of
mints and types, several as varieties, fair - good very fine,
many scarce. (24)

$250



In 845 the Emperor Wu Zong, a Taoism follower destroyed the Buddhist
monasteries and used the copper bells, gongs, burners and statues to cast
coins in various localities. These local mints were under the control of the
provincial governors. One governor Li Shen of Huainan province requested
that he might cast coins bearing the name of the prefecture and this was
allowed. Generally these coins with mint names on the reverses, known as
Huichang Kai Yuans are of poor workmanship and size compared to the
earlier Kai Yuan issues. The policy was changed the following year when
Xuanzong became emperor and these provincial minted and named coins
were recast to make Buddhist statues. Consequently these mint named issues
are much scarcer than the unnamed Kai Yuan issues.

1772*
China, The Tang Rebel Issues, round cash with square
holes (A.D. 758-761), value one hundred of the Kai yuans,
obv.""De Ti yuan bao", four characters around, diameter
35mms, issued 758-759, (Hartill 14.140 [R7], cf.Sch. 407
(crescent on reverse), cf. TFP 750 (crecscent)). another issued
759-761, obv.""Shun Tian yuan bao" (the period title), four
characters around, diameter 35 mm, crescent on reverse,
(Hartill 14.147 [R9], Sch. 409, TFP 752). Very fine and rare;
fine and very scarce. (2)

$200

In 755 a revolt started in north-west China. It resulted in the capital Luoyang
being captured with emperor escaping to Sichuan. One rebel ruler, Shi
Siming issued coins at Luoyang from 758. He was killed in 761 and the
revolt put down in 763. These large coins were allowed to be equal to one
hundred Kai Yuans.

1773
China, uncertain period probably Tang dynasty, pointed
flower shape bronze mirror money, uniface with doves, plant
branches and central look for holding, an unusual medium
of exchange, diameter 120 mm, With some attractive green
patination of fine style, very fine and very rare.

$250
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1774*

China, The Five Dynasties and Ten Kingdoms issues, (907-
960), Five Dynasties coinage, Post Tang, Later Tang Dynasty,
round cash with square holes, one cash, an issue by Emperor
Ming in the Tiancheng period, obv." Tian Cheng yuan bao™
four characters around, diameter 23 mm, issued 923-926,
(Hartill 15.2 [RO = extremely rare], Sch. -, TFP 757). another
Post Jin Dynasty, issued by Emperor Gao Zong in the Tianfu
period, 936-947, obv."Tian Fu yuan bao", four characters
around, diameter 22 mm, (Hartill 15.3 [R6], Sch. -, TFP
759). Very fine, first extremely rare, second rare. (2)

$200

After the collapse of the Tang Dynasty in 907, another period of disunity
ensued. Five officially recognised dynasties ruled consecutively in the north,
while ten different kingdoms ruled at various times in the south. A shortage of
copper in the north made it extremely difficult to produce adequate supplies
of coins hence their rarity.

part

1775*
China, The Five Dynasties and Ten Kingdoms issues (907-
960), Five Dynasties coinage, Later Zhou Dynasty (951-
960), round cash with square holes, one cash, an issue by
Emperor Shi Zong from 955, obv.""Zhou Yuan tong bao"
four characters around, diameter 25 mm., issued 955-960,
varieties with crescents, dots etc. (cf.Hartill 15.12-15.26,
Sch. 414 (2), 417, 422, 425, 427, cf. TFP 764-768); together
with contempory charms (2) rev. phoenix and dragon (cf.
Sch. 48 for reverse), others modern (4) with reverses dragons,
human and snake; Later Han Dynasty, issued by Emperor
Gao Zu in the period 947-948, obv.""Han Yuan tong bao",
four characters around, diameter 25 mm. with dot below
"tong", (Hartill 15.11 [R10], Sch. 411, cf.TFP 761). Very
good - extremely fine, mostly scarce. (14)

$150

The later Zhou Dynasty issues have their design based on the Kai Yuan
coins and were cast from melted down statues from Buddhist temples. It is
said that the emperor himself supervised the casting from the large furnaces
at the back of the palace. The coins have amuletic properties because they
were made from Buddhist statues and are particularly effective in midwifery,
hence the appearance of contemporary charms and the later made charm
imitations.



part

1776*
China, The Five Dynasties and Ten Kingdoms issues (907-
960), The Ten Kingdoms coinage, Former Shu Kingdom
(907-925), round cash with square holes, one cash, an issue
by Emperor Wang Jian (907-918), obv."Tian Han yuan
bao' four characters around, diameter 23 mm, issued 917,
another obv. "Guang Tian yuan bao", diameter 24 mm,
(holed), issued 918 (Hartill 15.36, 15.38, Sch. 430, 431,
cf. TFP 773, 774); issue by Emperor Wang Yan son of Wang
Jian (919-925), obv.""Qian De yuan bao" four characters
around, diameter 25 mm, issued 919-924, another obv.
""Xian Kang yuan bao'", diamerer 25 mm, issued 925, (Hartill
15.42, 15.46, Sch. 433, 434, cf.TFP 775, 776); Southern
Tang Kingdom, (937-975), Emperor Yuan Zu (Li Jing),
(943-961), struck in the period from 959, (4), obv.""Tang
Guo tong bao™ (Tang Kingdom Currency), four characters
around, diameter 26 mm, (Hartill 15.80, 15.83, 15.87
[R8] (illust.) 15.90 [12], Sch. 441, 442, 444, 445, TFP 814,
817); another struck in the period from 959, obv. "'Da Tang
tong bao™ (Great Tang Currency), four characters around,
diameter 24 mm, (Hartill 15.95, Sch. 440, TFP 819). Very
good - very fine, a few scarce. (9)

$100

1777*
China, Northern Song Dynasty, Emperor Ren Zong (A.D.
1023-1063), issue of 1054-5, as three cash coin, obv. Zhi-
he-zhong-bao in regular script, rev. Hao. (TPF 929, cf.Hartill
16.143A, Sch.-). Very fine and rare.

$200
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1778*

China, Tartar Dynasty, State of Qi, Emperor Liu Yu, (A.D.

1130-1137) as a collaborator of Jin Dynasty, multiple cash

coin, obv. Fu Chang tong bao in regular script, Rev. plain.

(TPF 1674, Hartill 18.78 [R4], Sch.-). Very fine and rare.
$650

1779*
China, Yuan Dynasty, Emperor Wen Zong (A.D. 1329-
1332) issued 1329-1330, diameter 15 mm, also known as
Tugh Temur, obv. Tian Li yuan bao in regular script, rev.
plain (TPF 1761, Hartill 19.67 [R4], Sch.-). Polished, very
fine and rare.

$400

1780*
China, Ch'ing Dynasty, ""Tien Ming Tung Pao", Emperor
Tai Tsu Kao (1617-1627), round cash with square hole in
Manchurian script, value 10, four characters around obverse,
two characters on the reverse indicating value 10 and weight
one liang, diameter 42 mm, (23.8 g.), (Hartill 1.10, cf.Stewart
Lockhart 1286, TFP 2175). Very fine and scarce.

$350

1781
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Sheng
Zu (1662-1722), 58 mm, charm believed to be issued to
commemorate Sheng Zu 60th birthday, obv. "*Kang Xi tong
bao," rev. ornamental wreath, dragons and characters. Very
fine and very rare.

$400



1782*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Gao
Zong (1735-1795), 42 mm, Palace Coin, charm believed
to be issued to commemorate Gao Zong, 70th birthday,
obv. "Qian Long tong bao™ rev. ""boo chiowan™ (Board of
Revenue Mint, (cf.Harwill 22.246a but much larger, Sch. -,
TFP -). Very fine and very rare.

$400

1783
China, Qing Dynasty, Emperor Hsuan Tsung (1821-1851),
broad rim cash with rev. "Boo su' for Suzhou, Jiangsu
(Kiangsu) mint, (KM.16-3.2, Hartill 22.624 [p.329] R11);
Shensi Province ca.1928, one cent and two cents (KM. 435,
436.1). All scarce, very fine. (3)

$80

1784
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen
Zong (1851-1861), 62 mm., one thousand cash coin, Board
of Works mint, old branch issue as a seven stroke ""bei"
(Harwill 22.767 [R7], Sch. -, cf.TFP 2447). Very fine and
rare.

$250

1785*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Mu
Zong (1862-1874), 33 mm, ten cash coin, Gongchang mint
Gansu, large size (Harwill 22.1139, Sch. -, TFP 2597). Very
fine and scarce.

$250

1786*

China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor De

Zong (1875-1908), 25mms, two cash coin, dated in cyclic

era 1905, Dongchuan mint Yunnan, a local issue (Harwill -,

Sch. -, TFP -). Extremely fine and apparently unpublished.
$250

1787

China, Qing Dynasty, Emperor De Zong (1875-1908), issues

for Chinese Turkestan, Aksu and Kucha Mints, Xinjiang

(Sinkiang) Province, ten cash (KM.5-15, Hartill 22.1464-

1486) including a number of varieties. Good - fine. (12)
$80

1788*
China, Ch'ing Dynasty, Tai Ping Rebel coinage, rebel ruler
Hung Hsiu-chuan, ""Tai Ping Tian Guo™ (Taiping Heavenly
kingdom), as obverse with four characters, rev. "*Sheng Bao"*
(sacred currency) two characters, round five cash with square
hole, issued 1860-1862, diameter 33mm, (Hartill 23.11 but
rev. characters horizontal, cf.Sch.1611, TFP 2675). Very
fine and rare.

$250

1789*
China, Ch'ing Dynasty (1644-1911), silver drum shaped
sycee ingot, similar to type Shandong Province pure silver
ingot, ten taels or ten ounce type (370 g.), with block of two
identical groups of characters, (cf.Cribb type XLC [PI.49]
for similar size and characters. Very fine and rare.

$600

1790*

China, Anhwei Province, under Empire, silver dollar, year 24

(1898), (KM.Y.45.2). Toned, extremely fine and rare.
$400



1791*
China, Chihli Province, under Empire, silver dollar, Pei Yang
Arsenal type, year 23 (1897) (KM.Y.65.1). Toned, good very
fine and very scarce.

$300

1792*
China, Chihli Province, under Empire, silver dollar, Pei Yang
Arsenal type, year 24 (1898) (KM.Y.65.2). Toned, good very
fine and very scarce.

$150

1793*
China, Chihli Province, under Empire, silver dollar, Pei Yang
Arsenal type, year 25 (1899) (KM.Y.73). Toned, nearly
extremely fine.

$150

1794*
China, Chihli Province, silver dollar, year 25 (1899) (KM.
Y73). Extremely fine.

$80
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1795*
China, Fengtien Province, under Empire, silver dollar, year
24 (1898) (KM.Y.87). Lightly toned, chopmark in cente of
reverse, otherwise good very fine and rare.

$300

1796*

China, Fengtien Province, under Empire, silver dollar, year

24 (1898) (KM.Y.87). Toned, good very fine and rare.
$250

1797

China, Hupeh Province, dollar, undated (1895-1907) (KM.

Y.127.1). In stain on obverse, otherwise extremely fine.
$80

1798*
China, Hupeh Province, under Empire, silver tael, year 30
(1904) (KM. Y.128.2). Lightly toned, extremely fine or
better.

$1,200

1799
China, Empire, provincial dollars, Hupeh (1895-1907) (KM.
Y127.1); (1909-11) (KM.Y131); Kiangnan Province, silver
dollar 1902, 1904, HAH and CH (KM.Y145a.8, Y145a.12);
Kwangtung, twenty cents (1890-1908), (KM.201). Fine
- very fine. (5)

$100



1800*
China, Kiang Nan Province, half dollar, udated. (1898) (KM.
Y144). Extremely fine.

$500

1801*
China, Kiangnan Province, silver dollar dated 1898 and
without inner circle, large letters (KM.Y145a.1). Extremely
fine, scarce.

$200

1802

China, various issues, Kiangnan Province, silver dollar 1900

cyclical date (KM.Y145a.20); silver twenty cents including

An Hwei, Chekiang (KM.Y.53.7), Fookien, Hupeh, Kiang

Nan, Kirin, Kwang Tung (2), Pei Yang (Chili); silver ten cents,

Kwang Tung (6). Good fine - nearly uncirculated. (15)
$200

1803
China, Kirin Province, under Empire, fifty cents, undated.
€.1898 (KM.Y.182.1), twenty cents, undated. ca.1898, (KM.
Y.181). Both toned, very fine; extremely finer. (2)

$100

1804*
China, Kirin Province, Imperial issues, silver fifty cents, 1905
(KM.Y182a.1). Very fine.

$200

1805*
China, Kirin Province, under Empire, silver dollar, obv.
beady eyed dragon symbol in centre, undated ca.1898 (KM.
Y.183). Lightly toned, with red and blue patination, nearly
uncirculated and very scarce.

$300

1806*
China, Kirin Province, under Empire, silver dollar, obv.
beady eyed dragon symbol in centre, undated ca.1898 (KM.
Y.183). With some mint bloom, nearly uncirculated and
very scarce.

$250

1807
China, Sinkiang, silver two miscals, Kashgar (Shufu) Mint,
dated A.H. 1310 (1892-3), type with four obverse characters
(KM.Y.17); Burma, (Myanmar), silver rupee or kyat CS
1214 (1852); half rupee, and one mat (KM.8.1, 9.1, 10).
Fine - very fine. (4)

$100

1808
China, Empire, Provincial silver dollars, Szechuan (1901-
8) (KM.Y238); another (1909-1911) (KM.Y243); Yunnan
Province, silver dollar, undated (ca. 1920-1922), obv. facing
dragon, rev. legend (KM.Y258.1); fifty cents, year 21 (1932)
(KM.Y492). Fine - very fine. (4)

$100

1809*
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, silver dollars (1920 - 2)
(KM. Y258.1). Uncirculated.

$300



1810*
China, Yunnan Province, five-stamped remittance ingot,
as a silver sycee, five taels or 5.5 ounce packsaddle type,
of five blocks of stamps, ca.1880-1900, (199 g.) (cf.Cribb
751-1000, cf.pl.61-62). Good very fine.

$300

part

1811*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, silver dollar or yuan (1932),
birds over junk (KM. 344) also without birds (1933) and
(1934) (KM. 345). The first (illustrated) good extremely fine
and very scarce, the others choice uncirculated. (3)

$500

1812
China, a range of silver issues from five cents to twenty cents,
including commemoratives and a few fantasies, 1898-1928.
Mostly very fine - uncirculated. (38)

$200

1813
China, Empire, general issue, year 3 (1911), obv. legend
with minute chopmark, rev. dragon (KM.31); Republic,
silver dollar, Yuan Shih-kai, year 3 (1914) (KM.Y329); Sun
Yat Sen, Memento issue (1927), (KM.Y318); silver twenty
cents, year 3 (1914) (KM.Y327); another similar ten cents
(KM.Y326). Mostly very fine. (5)

$100

1814
China, chopmarked coins, Mexico, silver eight reales
1885RR Guanajuato Mint, (KM.377.8); silver peso 1898
AM, Culiacan Mint (KM.409), both heavily chopmarked,;
Great Britain, Queen Victoria, silver crown, to worn for
date too be read, with five large chopmarks. (3)

$100

1815
China, Republic, five, ten, fifty and one hundred yuan (1965)
(KM. 537 - 40) (Centennial of birth of Dr. Sun Yat Sen). In
lucite case of issue, uncirculated. (4)

$100
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1816*
China, Peoples Republic toned proof silver ten yuan, panda
coin, 1997 (KM.57). Nearly FDC.

$200

1817*
Cook Islands, Elizabeth 11, fifty cents (ca.1972), uniface
reverse trial in lead of the adopted design, by James Berry
(cf.KM6.1). Very fine and rare.

$250

1818*
Croatia, Dalmatia, Ragusa (Dubrovnic), AR grosso, 14th
century, obv. S BLASIUS RAGUSA, figure of nimbate, mitred
and robed saint holding crosier with hand held in blessing,
rev. IC XC, nimbate Christ in mandorla, with ticket of sale
showing £85 UK in 1990, another of later date. First good
very fine, cleaned, second fine, holed. (2)

$120
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1819*
Croatia, Dalmatia, Ragusa (Dubrovnic), AR tallero, 1767,
obv. . RMACVSIN. RECTOR REI, bust left, rev. REIP. RAG
DUCAT ET SEM, crowned arms in ornate shield (KM.18).
Good fine.

$150



1820*
Cyprus, Peter | (1359-1369), AR gros grand, heavy coinage,
obv. +PIERE PAR LA GRACE D' DIEV ROI, king seated
on gothic throne. facing and holding sword and orb, with
shield below, rev. +DE IERVSALEM E D'ChIPRE cross and
crosslets (cf. MPS 76-79 (pp. 286-7), Metcalf 765-788 (PI.
32)). Toned, good very fine, a nice example.

$200

Ex G.C. Heyde Collection.

1821
Cyprus, George V, silver forty five piastres, 1928 (KM. ).
Good very fine.

$150

1822
Dalmatia, Ragusa, tallero (Ducat Et Sem) 1768 (Dav.1639,
KM.18). Nearly very fine.

$250

1823*
Danish West Indies, Frederick VII, silver ten cents, 1859
(KM. ). Light grey tone, nearly uncirculated.

$100

part

1824*
Denmark, Christian V (1670-1699), copper four skilling,
1677 (KM.-); Frederick IV (1699-1730), silver eight
skilling, 1703 (KM.470 $50 VF); France, Francis | (1515-
1547), Bordeaux mint, undated, bust to right (Ciani 1152)
(illustrated); Henry 111 (1574-1589), billon gros of 6 blancs
1586; other coins including Mexico centavo, 1903 C,
(KM.394); Nova Scotia, penny 1832; Portuguese India, half
tanga 1903 (KM.16); Jersey (2); Palestine, copper five mils
1942; North Borneo five cents, 1921; others (2). Poor - good
very fine, several, scarce. (12)

$100

1825
East Africa and Tanzania, assorted issues packaged in 2 x 2
cardboard holders. Very fine - uncirculated. (19)

$60

1826
Egypt (British Occupation), 20 piastres, 1916; 2 piastres,
1916 and 1917. Good very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$50
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1827

Egypt, Arab Republic, silver pounds, 1974, 1976, 1979,

1980 (12), 1981 (5) (KM.443, 457, 493, 510/527), all

described in 2 x 2 holders on a sheet. Uncirculated. (20)
$200

1828

Egypt, cupro-nickel two milliemes, 1917, 1917H, five and ten

milliemes, 1917 H; Palestine five mils, 1927, ten mils, 1937,

Muscat and Oman bronze quarter anna; Zanzibar, bronze

pesa A.H.1299; Mombasa, Imperial British East Africa

Company, silver rupee, 1888 H. Fine - extremely fine. (10)
$100

1829

Falkland Islands, proof silver twenty five pounds, 1986,

Royal Wedding (150 g.) (KM.23). In case of issue, FDC.
$60

1830*
Fiji, George VI, proof halfpenny, 1940. Subdued brilliance,
nearly FDC and very rare.

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 2449)

1831

Fiji, George V - Elizabeth Il, 1934 - 1965, date set in press

in album, better than average. Fine - uncirculated. (97)
$300

1832
Finland, Nicholas Il, silver ten pennia, 1895, 1916 (KM.14),
Civil War Coinage 1917 (KM.18). Good extremely fine
- uncirculated. (3)

$100

1833
France, Archbishops of Vienne, silver denier, 12th-14th
centuries, (Boudeau 2066, P.d'A 4826, [p.44, PI.CVI, 15],
Roberts 5045); Bulgaria, silver groshen, Tsar lvan Strasimir
(1360-1396), 20 mm in diameter. obv. Christ facing on
obverse, inscriptions around, rev. Saint standing right,
inscriptions, with a full size planchet. Attractive toning. Fine
- very fine, scarce. (2)

$100

1834
France, Vienne, Archbishopric of Vienne (ca.1250), silver
denier, (P dA 4826, PI.CVI, 15, Boudeau 1045, Roberts
5045); Lithuania, Poland, Sigismund I, (1587-1632),
silver groschens, ca.1607, another ca.1620's, two groschen.
ca.1625; Principality of Achaea, Maud or Mahaut of
Hainault (1316-1321), billon denier tournoises, obv. Ph'S. D.
SAB.P.AChE or var., cross pattee, rev. DE CLARENCIA or
var. ChYtel tournois (MPS 18 [p.362 and onwards], Metcalf
973 f.f). Very good - fine. (5)

$60

Most with attribution tickets and provenance.



1835*
France, Louis X1V (1643-1715), one twelfth ecu or ten sols,
1660 Z, Grenoble Mint (KM.210, Duplessy 1488). Good
very fine, very rare.

$260

1836

France, Louis XV (1715-1774), silver ecu, 1765, Pau Mint,

(issued for the Province of Bearn) (KM.518). Good fine.
$80

1837*
France, Republic, five francs, year 5A (KM.138.1). Grey
toned with some mint bloom in the devices, good very fine
and scarce in this condition.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 57 (lot 1920) and Rod Sell
Collection.

1838*
France, first empire, Napoleon as Emperor, five francs, 1811
A (KM.694.1). Grey patina very fine.

$120

Ex Rod Sell Collection.

1839*
France, Henri V, Pretender, one franc, 1831. Nearly
uncirculated.

$350
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1840
France, one franc, 1887 A, (KM.822.1); fifty centimes, 1864
A, (KM.814.1); twenty centimes 1867 BB, (KM.88.2); one
centime, 1850 A (KM.754). First with attractive tone, others
brilliant, last with full mint red, extremely fine - uncirculated.
4

$120
Ex Rod Sell Collection.

1841*
Japan, Meiji era, fifty sen, Year 4 (1871) (KM.Y4a.1). Nearly
extremely fine.

$120

1842
France, Charles X silver franc, 1829 A, Napoleon Il silver
franc, 1866, Norway fifty ore 1895, also ten and twenty
five ore minors 1874 - 1900 (13); Switzerland, twenty cents,
1885, 1896, 1902, 1903, ten an 1880, 1903, five cents 1880
(2), 1892, 1894, 1897, other minors in Lincoln cent 1909
with mint red, and quantity of Australian decimal silver fifty
cents 1966 (2). Poor - uncirculated. (approx. 100)

$80

1843
France, 1960-1979 period silver coins, five francs (219) ten
francs (40) fifty francs (12) (total silver 4 kg.) also various
base metal issues some silver one jetons, mostly 20th
century (total 184), all housed in plastic sheets (11). Fine
- uncirculated. (455)

$1,200

1844*
French Indo China, silver piastre, 1897 (KM.5a.1). Toned,
extremely fine.

$150

1845
French Indo China, silver piastre, 1909 (KM.5a.1).
Extremely fine.

$120



1846*
French Indo China, silver piastre, 1925 (KM.5a.1). Lightly
toned, uncirculated.

$150

1847
French Indo China, silver piastre, 1926 (KM.5a.1).
Extremely fine.

$120

1848
French Indo China, silver piastre, 1922 H (KM. 5a. 3); Japan,
silver fifty sen, Yr. 35 (1902) (KM.. Y25), silver yen, Yr. 11
(1878) Yr. 16 (1883) (KMY A25.2); Nepal, silver mohar
1722, 1759, 1907 (KM. 230, 651.2 two mohars 1879, 1931
(KM. 603.2, 695) five paisa 1943 (KM. 712), fifty paisa
(1932) (2)_ (KM. 718) rupee (1944) (KM. 723) ten rupees
1968 (KM. 794), Thailand, silver baht 1860 (KM. Y.11)
1868 (KM.Y. 31), Roma V baht (KM. Y.45); twenty baht
(1963) (KM. Y.86), fifty baht 1971 (KM.Y.95); silver liang
tiger tongue (97.12 g.), all mounted on record cards with
descriptions. Very good - nearly uncirculated. (21)

$450

1849
French Indo-China, copper two sapeque, 1892 A, (KM.6).
Nearly very fine, the rarest date.

$100

1850

German East Africa, bronze pesa, 1892 (KM.1); half rupee
1910J, (KM. 9); copper five heller, 19089J, (KM.11) and
copper half heller (KM.6). Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$100
Ex Rod Sell Collection.

1851*

Germany, Aachen, Albrecht | of Austria (1298-1308), silver

pfennig, obv. seated king with sceptre and orb, Marien

chapel, (Saurma 1483, Bonhof 1609). Very fine and rare.
$160

Ex Dr Busso Peus, Auction Sale 329, October 31, 1990, (lot 2402).

Lot 1852
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1852*
Germany, Anhalt-Dessau, Friedrich Il, silver five marks,
1914A, silver wedding anniversary, (KM.31). Toned,
extremely fine or better.

$300

1853
Germany, Bavaria, Maximilian Joseph I11 silver thaler 1765
A (KM. 234.2); Italy, Lucca, silver scudo 1752 (KM 60; Dav.
1374); Malta, Emanuel Pinto, silver thirty tari 1751 (KM
260). Traces of mounting, fine or better (3)

$250

1854*
Germany, Bavaria, Maximilian | Josef (1806-1825), silver
thaler 1820, (KM.358.1). Lightly toned, very fine.

$140

1855*
Germany, Bavaria, Lundwig |, thaler 1832 (KM. 402) (Prince
Otto, later first King of Greece). Surface marks otherwise
brilliant fields, extremely fine.

$180

1856*
Germany, Brandenburg, Joachim | and Albrecht, (1499-
1513), 26 mm, silver Groschen 1508, Frankfurt an der
Oder, (2.314 grams). obv. eagle facing with central arms,
around I0OACg Zg ALBg MABCg BBANDBVB:*, rev.
around MONEgNOg FRANCFORDENSISg ANO 1508,
arms in four quartes of cross, Brandenburg, Pommern,
Burggrafschaft N rnberg und Zollern, (Bahrfeldt, 137). Very
fine and rare.

$180



1857*

Germany, Brunswick- Calenberg- Hannover, Ernst August

(1662 - 1698) silver twenty four Marien groschen 1676 (D.

411; Welter 1887). Toned, nearly extremely fine and rare.
$250

Ex Lehman Collection (Munzen and Medallien, Basel, lot 2106) and Noble
Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 3828)

1858*
Germany, Brunswick Luneburg, August silver one and a half
thalewr, 1664 (KM. 450.a). Attempted piercingfs at top to
hold in a mount otherwise good fine,.

$450
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1859*

Germany, Brunswick - Wolfenbuttel, Heinrich Julius (1598-

1613) thaler, 1611 (Dav.6285, KM.7). Good very fine.
$370

1860*
Germany, Frankfurt, six kreuzer, 1853 (KM.350). Choice
uncirculated.

$80

1861*
Germany, Fulda, Heinrich V (1288-1313), silver denier as
a bracteate, ¢.1288 obv. HE NE Heinrich facing with palm,
(Kestner Hannover 2305, Bonhoff 1380). Minor edge crack,
toned, extremely fine and rare.

$200

Ex C.E. Blunt Collection (1989) with his tickets.

1862
Germany, Hamburg, silver thirty two schillings 1795
(KM.229); Lubeck, Free City, thirty two schillings 1752JJJ
(KM.167). Nearly very fine. (2)

$150

Ex Rod Sell Collection.



1863*
Germany, Hannover, William 1V (of England), silver sixteen
gute groschen, 1833, (KM.145.3). Extremely fine.

$140

1864*
Germany, Hohnstein, Volkmar Wolfgang (1562-80) thaler
(15)69 (Dav. 9313). Fine.

$120

1865*

Germany, Jever, Herman Billung, (d.1086), silver denier,

(0.89 grams), obv. facing head, rev.cross and four pellets,

(Dannenberg 597 [Die deutschen Munzen der sachsischen

and frankischen Kaiserzeit]). Nearly very fine and rare.
$120

1866*
Germany, Magdeburg, Archbishop Albrecht | von
Kaefernburg, (1205-1233), silver denier as a bracteate,
€.1205, obv. archbishop facing with cross and standard,
head below, (Kestner Hannover 1586, Bonhoff 712). Lightly
toned, very fine and rare.

$140

Ex A.H. Baldwin, London, August 1989 with their ticket.
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1867*
Germany, Meissen, Ernst (1464-1484) and Albrecht &
Wilhelm of Meissen in Saxony, 1466 [dated 66] horngroschen,
(2.84 grams), obv. and rev. helmet and shield, (Saurma 4390
[PLLLXXVIII, 2351]). Nearly very fine.

$250

1868

Germany, Nurnberg, Franciscus D, thaler, 1754PPW-CGL

(Dav.2484, KM.316). Mount removed top edge, very fine.
$320

1869

Germany, Prussia, thaler 1861 (KM. 488); three mark 1912,
1914; two mark 1876, 1901, 1911, 1913; Saxony three mark
1913, Hamburg three mark 1913, other minors including
Austria. Very good - uncirculated. (24)

$200

1870*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm | (1861-1888), two thalers
(three and a half gulden), 1862A, (KM.491). Lightly toned,
extremely fine.

$900

1871*
Germany, Prussia, five mark 1888A (Frederick) (KM.512).
Toned, extremely fine.

$120

1872
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I, silver three marks, 1909A
(KM.527); silver two marks, 1902A (KM.522); Wurttemburg,
five mark, 1913F (KM.632); silver three marks 1911F,
silver wedding anniversary, (KM.636). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (4)

$120
Ex Rod Sell Collection.



1873
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm 1, commemorative silver three
marks, 1913A, Defeat of Napoleon (KM.534). Toned,
extremely fine.

$40

1874
Germany, Westphalia, 100, 500 and 50 million marks 1923,
the last 44mm. Extremely fine or better. (3)

$80

Ex Rod Sell Collection.

1875
Germany, Weimar Republic, silvber three reichsmark 1925
A (KM. 46) (1000th year of Reineland). Light dull tone,
extremely fine.

$50

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 2276)

1876
Germany, State silver issues, Prussia five mark 1876, 1903,
1908 three mark 1911, two mark 1901, thalers 1793, 1844,
1859, 1861; Bavaria 5 mark 1901, 3 mark 1909, Baden
1914; Saxony thaler 1863, five mark 1876, two markl and
three and 11913; Wurtenburg 3 mark 1909, 1911, later
issues Notgeld token 1923 50 million third Reich (5), later
(30), on two sheets. Fine - uncirculated. (550

$500

part

1877*
Germany, Saxony, Ernst, Wilhelm, Albrecht and Margaretha,
silver half groshen, (1464-1482), partial dates [14]71 and
[14]78, (cf.Saurma 2353-4, [PL.LXXVIII], Frey 189 [1478
dated issue noted]); another August I, (1553-1586), silver
eighth thaler, 1570, obv. August bust right, rev. arms,
(Saurma 2404 [P1.LXXX]); Toned, first with chip in edge,
otherwise very good - very fine and rare. (3)

$300

Ex C.E. Blunt Collection for the first two. These two pieces are dated coins
(pre 1500).
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1878*
Germany, Saxony, Albertine lire, August (1553 - 1586) silver
half thaler 1574 HB (cf Dav. 9795). Nearly very fine.

$120

1879*

Germany, Saxony, Christian 11, Johann Georg, August (1591-

1611), silver taler 1593 (D.9820). Toned, nearly very fine.
$280

1880*
Germany, Saxony, John Georg | and August (1611-1615),
silver thaler, 1614 (KM.44, D.7573). Has been mounted on
the obverse, otherwise very fine.

$150



1881*

Germany, Saxony, John George (1615-1656), silver thaler,

1628, (KM.132, D.7601). Some surface scratches and

probably mounted on the reverse, otherwise very fine.
$200

1882*
Germany, Saxony, John George klippe thaler, 1630 (KM.
414) marriage of Maria Elizabeth, daughter of John Georg
and frederich 11l (28.8 g). Trace of solder at top apex
otherwise toned good very fine and rare.

$500
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1883*
Germany, Saxony, Johann Geog | (1615-1656) thaler,
1654CR (Dav.7612, KM.425). Good very fine.

$370

1884*
Germany, Westphalia, Bishopric of Muenster, silver pfennig,
issued ¢.1075, obv. three towers and wall about city, traces
of +MIM[IORA]DEIORD, rev. cross with pellets in angles,
around +ODDO + * VIIIC, (lllisch 111, 13, Kunker Auction
Sale 93, [June 23-4, 2004], [lot 3334], Serrure "Traite de
Numismatique du Moyen Age™ Fig.1127 [p.637]). Toned,
nearly extremely fine.

$160

The reverse legend is a degeneration of ODDO IMP AVG the ruler Otton
ou Ordulf (c.1062-1074)

1885
Germany, one pfennig to one mark, 1874-1938. Mostly very
good - very fine. (38)

$70

1886*
Germany, German Democratic Republic (East Germany),
twenty marks, 1966, 250th anniversary of death of Leibniz,
(KM.16.1). Uncirculated and rare.

$220



1887
Germany, German Democratic Republic, an accumulation
with much duplication of issues in a coin album, one pfennig
to two marks (inclues E mm) ranging from 1949-1989. Very
good - uncirculated. (130)

$60

1888*
Gibraltar, Robert Keeling, one quart 1802, two quarts 1810
(Pr. 18, 20). Very fine - good very fine. (2)

$150

part

1889*
Gibraltar, Queen Victoria, halfquart 1842 (5) quart 1842/0
(3); George Il period tokens quart 1802 (KM. Tn 1) (2);
1810 (KM. Yn 3.1) small date (KM. Tn 3.2) (3); 1813 (KM.
Tn 5) (3); 1820 (KM. TN 8) (2). Fine - good extremely fine
with red thus some rare. (19)

$500

1890
Gibraltar, Queen Victoria, copper two quarts 1842/1, one
quart 1842/0 and half quart 1842 (Pr. 2, 6, 10). Traces of
original mint red on the last.

$150
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1891
Gilbertand Ellice, 1916 in gilt bronze medalet (25mm).Lightly
toned, very fine.

$50

Ex Rod Sell Collection.

1892
Guatemala, silver peso, 1867R, (KM.186.1); 1894
counterstamped coinage, silver sol of Peru 1868YB with
countermark of half real dies of 1894 of Guatemala,
(KM.224), another of 1890 TF. Countermarks good very
fine with die rust on counterstamps, host coin very fine or
better. Generally very fine. (3)

$120

Ex Rod Sell Collection.

1893
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver ten cents, 1863, (Pr.54;
KM.6.1; Ma.C18). Good extremely fine.

$100

Ex Rod Sell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 3609).

1894
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver ten cents, 1863, (Pr.54;
KM.6.1; a.C18). Light tone, good extremely fine.

$120

Ex Rod Sell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 3610).

1895
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver ten cents, 1867(2), one
from repaired die; 1868(2), one with reverse die rotation of
135 degrees, the other with obverse die cracks; 1872H, large
H near bust; 1873H, flat top 3, (Pr.59,60,62,64; KM.6.3;
Ma.C18). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (6)

$200

Ex Rod Sell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 3615).

1896
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver ten cents, 1873, round top
3; 1874H(2), one with H on bust, the other with H touching
rim beads; 1875H, 1876H(2), one with a die variety (H of
Hong Kong repaired), (Pr.63,65,66,67; KM.6.3; Ma.C18).
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (6)

$300

Ex Rod Sell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 3617).

1897
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver ten cents, 1877H, 1879,
1880H, 1881, 1882H, 1883, (Pr.68-73; KM.6.3; Ma.C18).
Good very fine - good extremely fine. (6)

$250

Ex Rod Sell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 3618).

1898
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver twenty cents, 1884,
1889, 1889H small H, 1889H large H, 1891, 1891H,
(Pr.33,38,39,42,43: KM.7; Ma.C28). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (6)

$250

Ex Rod Sell Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 3597).



1899*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1892H,
(Pr.9; KM.9.1; Ma.C34). With original mint bloom, nearly
uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$300

1900
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1892 (KM.
9.1), Edward VII silver fifty cents, 1905 (KM. 15); George
V, bronze cent 1923 (KM. 16) (nearly full mint red), others
(18) silver twenty cents to Elizabeth 1l base metal issues. Fine
- nearly uncirculated. (21)

$200

1901*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver dollar, 1866 (KM. 10).
Good very fine.

$400

1902
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria silver dollar, 1867 (KM. 10).
Nearly extremely fine.

$500
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1903*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver dollar, 1868 (KM. 10).
Reverse cleaned one or two noticeable marks on Queen's
head othewise nearly extremely fine.

$500

1904
Hong Kong, Edward VI, twenty cents 1904 (KM.14); Queen
Victoria, ten cents 1898, 1899, 1901, five cents 1893,1900,
1901. Fine - good very fine. (7)

$60

1905
Hong Kong, album containing packaged, modern QEII
post 1955 issues by date, all contained and described in
2x2 cardboard holders, five cents 1960-1979 (11); ten cents
1955-1997 (45, includes 1980 issue); twenty cents 1975-
1997 (17); fifty cents 1958H-1997 (24); dollars 1960H-1997
(22); two dollars 1975-1997 (19); five dollars 1976-1995
(15); ten dollars 1994, 1995. Almost all extremely fine -
uncirculated. (155)

$120
Ex Rod Sell Collection.

1906
Hungary, Franz Joseph, silver korona 1912 and two korona
1913. (KM. 492-3 ). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$80

1907
India, E.I.C., Awadh, Bareli Mint Coinage, issued under
Henry Wellesley, 1801-1807, silver rupee, issued in the name
of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 1759-1806), issue
of year 1220 (1805-6), with fixed regnal year 37, "Wa' on
reverse, (Pr.-, KM.52.3). Very fine and scarce.

$60

Ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2174).
The letter "Wa' on these East India Company issues was reputedly the initial
of the surname of the new settlement officer for Bareli, Henry Wellesley.
The earlier issue, with letter "He', may have been a less majestic initial of
his first name.

1908*
India, Madras Presidency, European style coinages, first issue
(1807) silver half pagoda, sixteen stars on left side, seventeen
on right side and no stop after pagoda (Pr.154 var; KM.344)
struck over a Spanish Colonial eight reales of Charles III.
Uneven light tone, nearly extremely fine and rare.

$1,500



1909
India, Madras Presidency, European style coinage, second
issue (1808) silver half pagoda with single stop on obverse
and two stops between legs (Pr. 171; KM. 354). Toned very
fine.

$750

part

1910*
India, Madras Presidency, third European style issue,
Calcutta Mint (rose 1823-25, silver half rupee, edge grained
vertically (Pr.264). Bombay Presidency, Indian design, in the
name of Muhammad Shah (1719-48) silver rupee, A.H.113
(?) (Pr.40?) half rupee similar A.H.. Extremely fine; good
very fine; very fine. (3)

$200

1911
India, Madras Presidency, silver rupees, 1793 issue, Calcutta
mint (2), another Murshidabad mint, all oblique milling,
S mint mark 1819-1830, for Calcutta mint (S=Saunders
Calcutta mint master), vertical milling, 1830-3, Calcutta
mint, plain edge, fractional issues half rupee, plain edge with
scratches, quarter rupees (3), eighth rupee, (Pr.150, 151, 157,
159, 166, 176, 177, 180, 183, KM. 81.3, 82.3, 96, 99, 109,
115, 116, 117). Good very fine - uncirculated. (10)

$200

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 2423).

1912*
India, Bengal Presidency, Murshidabad Mint type, 1793
second milled issue, Perpetual 19 san sicca series of Standard
Gold Currency, in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-
1221, A.D. 1759-1806), gold quarter mohur, (3.078 grams),
regnal year 19 (fixed), with privy mark for Calcutta mint,
and with oblique milling to right, (Pr.64, KM.100). Nearly
uncirculated, rare.

$500

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 937).
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1913*
India, Bengal Presidency, in the name of Shah Alam (1759-
1806), mint name Murshidabad, 1769-1790 gold mohur of
190.7 grams, 23 carats 3 3/4 grains fine A.H. 1185, RY 12=A.
D.1770-1 (Pr.25; KM.94). Has been in a collar or surround
mount, otherwise nearly very fine and very rare.

$1,000

Ex H.M. Lingford and F. Pridmore Collection (lot 570) with ticket.

1914
India, Bengal Presidency, Calcutta Mint, 1819 third milled
issue, Perpetual 19 san sicca series, Standard Silver Currency,
in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 1759-
1806), silver rupees (2), half and quarter rupees, regnal year
19 (fixed), all with additional star added and privy mark
for Calcutta (except quarter rupee), all with edges grained
vertically, (Pr. 172-174, KM.104, 105, 108). Very fine -
extremely fine, one rupee brilliant, rupees and half rupee
with weight adjustment striation marks. (4)

$60

Ex Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 63) for one rupee, another rupee ex Spink
Australia Sale 14 (lot 1098), the fractions from Glendining's 1964 and Colin
E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2132).

1915*
India, Bengal Presidency, Murshidabad Mint, perpetual 19
san sicca series, silver rupee, in the name of Shah Alam Il
(A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 1759-1806), broad stroke border,
oblique milling issue of 1790 (KM.106). Good very fine, file
mark on edge, rare.

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 1234).

1916*
India, Bengal Presidency, Calcutta Mint, 1819 third milled
issue, S rupee, Perpetual 19 san sicca series, Standard Silver
Currency, in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221,
A.D. 1759-1806), silver rupee, with privy mark for Calcutta
and S to left of top line on rev., edge grained vertically, (Pr.
176, KM.109). Nearly extremely fine and rare, with weight
adjustment striation marks on reverse.

$100



Ex B.A. Seaby, January 1970 and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2133). This specimen is the equal to the Pridmore
specimen (lot 618) and is illustrated in his book. The issue is rare and rarely
offered, the Pridmore specimen the last at auction noted by cataloguer.

1917
India, Bengal Presidency, New Calcutta Mint, 1830-1833
fourth milled issue, Perpetual 19 san sicca series, Standard
Silver Currency, in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-
1221, A.D. 1759-1806), silver rupees, half and quarter
rupees, regnal year 19 (fixed), all with privy mark for New
Calcutta mint of crescent, and all with plain edges, (Pr. 177,
180, 183, KM.115-117). Extremely fine, all lightly toned,
quarter rupee with blue and gold tone. (3)

$60

Ex B.A. Seaby, January 1970 for quarter rupee, others from Glendining's
1964 and all from Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale
48 (lot 2134).

1918
India, Bombay Presidency, Malabar Coast issues, ¢.1730-
17967 Velli (or silver) Fanam or fifth rupees (4), similar to
Bombay fifth rupees but cruder style, struck with Munbai
(Bombay) mint reading but issued for Tellichery Factory
(Pr.295, 296), others struck at Mumbai in 1805 for Tellichery
Factory, obv. scales and T, date 1805 below, (Pr. 299,
KM.277), others (2) 1799 struck at Calicut mint (Pr.298,
KM. 276). Mostly very fine or better. (7)

$70

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 932).

1919
India, Bombay Presidency, Malabar Coast issues, c. 1730-
17967 Velli (or silver) Fanam or fifth rupees (3), similar to
Bombay fifth rupees but cruder style, struck with Mumbai
(Bombay) mint reading but issued for Tellichery Factory (Pr.
295), others (2) struck at Cannanore mint, one with crude
inverted 5, other like an inverted 3 (both Pr.296, and cf.
Pr. 296), another, struck at Mumbai in 1805 for Tellichery
Factory, obv. scales and T, date 1805 below, (Pr. 299), (KM.
273, 274, 275, 278). Very fine or better. (4)

$80

Ex E. Wodak Collection for first and third, last from Robert Senior by private
treaty and all from Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale
48 (lot 2118).

1920
India, Bombay Presidency, Malabar Coast issues, ¢.1730-
17967 Velli (or silver) Fanam or fifth rupees (3), similar to
Bombay fifth rupees but cruder style, struck with Mumbai
(Bombay) mint reading but issued for Tellichery Factory
(Pr.295, KM.273), another struck at Calicut mint, 1799-
1805, with A.H. 1214 (A.D. 1799), and T.99 on the obverse,
rev. 'Struck at Tellichery (under) royal (tenure)', (Pr. 298,
KM.276), another struck at Mumbai in 1805 for Tellichery
Factory, obv. scales and T, date 1805 below, (Pr. 299),
(KM.278). Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$80

Ex S. V. Hagley Collection for first and third, second from Spink Australia
Sale 1 (lot 63 part) and all from Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2117).

149

1921
India, Bombay Presidency, Malabar Coast, copper double
pice?, type of late 18th century, obv. and rev. bale mark both
sides, (Pr.300). Fine - very fine and rare. (3)

$120

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 2432). The
Pridmore specimen in the Pridmore Glendining's sale (lot 544) in 1982
realised £130, in similar condition to the above three.

1922*
India, George V, silver rupee, full obverse brockage
(KM.524). Fine.

$150

1923
India, two rupees, 2000, unusual double striking and second
strike 40% off centre, another with 60%o off centre uncertain
date, (KM.121.5). Nearly uncirculated; very fine. (2)

$60
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 39).

1924*
India, Duncan Stratton & Co; Bombay, test pieces (2) in
copper for half rupee and two annas, by Greenwood &
Batley, Limited, Albion Works, Leeds (Pr. SN Circ. Sep 1960,
No 2 & 4). Red and brown uncirculated. (2)

$250
Ex Format (5530, 1).

1925
India, estate and canteen tokens, (Sylhet) Tea Co Ltd. Lungla
Division; New Jahangir Vakil Mills, hexagonal; The Modern
Mill Nagpur Ltd U.S.C., scalloped, 11 Paisa; another no
value stated (Prid.69, Thakkar 100.1.N.11, 100.1.M.5 and
6). Fine - very fine. (4)

$80

Last three not in Pridmore.

1926
India, estate and canteen tokens, United Mills Ltd 1"
square brass (cf Prid 179); New Jahangir Vakil Mills brass
hexagonal (not in Prid., Thakker 100.1.N.11); "Play coins
of the World"'/*'Rupee India" bronze (31mm) unpublished?;
Lungla (Sylhet) Tea Co Ld./Lungla Division (Prid 69); The
Modern Mill Nagpure Ltd U.S.C. 11 pisa; another **'no value
stated (Thakkar 100.1M.5 and 6). Fine - very fine. (6)
$100



1927*
India, Retreat Club, Silchar, Assam, canteen token, value
""2" brass, octagonal (25.8mm) (Prid. 200) scarce. Extremely
fine.

$120

The Retreat Club was established in Silchar in 1897. Members were elected
by ballot. The entrance fee was 50 rupees plus one share of 100. Rupees
in the stock of the Cachar Club Co. Ltd. Ex Baldwin, Sept 1998 with their
ticket.

1928
Indonesia, assorted primitive money, including South East
Asia, interupted dumbbell ring lead coinage (5), issued A.D.
200-600, (5.68, 8.60 12.97, 20.10, 22.63 grams), other
varieties (2), (cf.M.2610-5 and 5321-2; Mitchiner 11-12
[p.30, History and Coinage of South East Asia until the
fifteenth century'). Surface oxidation, otherwise very fine
and unusual. (7)

$50

The interupted dumbbell Mitchiner (p.29 cited above) notes that finds of
similar types as these as well as moulds were found at Oc-eo by Malleret's
excavations (1959-1963) as well as contemporary Mon sites in Thailand
and the Pyu site of Beikthano in the Irrawaddy valley. These are all dated to
the period A.D. 200-600. Consequently the circulation of these pieces must
have covered from South Vietnam, Thailand and Burma. He notes most
examples are 20-30 grams but a few specimens have been observed around
50 grams. The analysis of these "*dumbbell interupted rings** show that they
are almost 100% lead. The style of these dumbells are somewhat similar to
those illustrated by Mitchiner.

1929
International Year of the Child, silver coin collection, 1979.
In case of issue with certificates FDC. (30)

$500

Lot 1930 part

150

1930*
Iran, Nasir al-Din Shah, (A.H. 1264-1313, A.D.1848-1896),
silver medallic issue five krans 1313 A.H. (1896), 50th
anniversary of reign, (KM. M3); silver ten krans, 1301B
(1883-4), (KM.Y.15). Both coins have been mounted with
the mount carefully removed, otherwise fine - nearly very
fine, both rare. (2)

$300

1931*
Italian Somaliland, Victor Emmanuel, silver half rupia, 1919
R (KM.5). Toned good extremely fine.

$100

1932*
Italy, Patriarchs of Aquilea, Marquard of Randeck (1365-
1381), silver denar, not dated, obv. MARQVARDVS +
PATR, letter M surmounted by cushion on which is posed a
semi-reticulate globe (Arms of Patriarch), rev. * AQ * VILE
* GENS * IS, cross pattee over a large cross pattee, (Bernardi
58, Biaggi 183, Thomsen 1976). Nearly very fine and rare.
$80

1933*
Italy, Patriarchs of Aquilea, John of Moravia, (1387-1394),
silver denar, not dated, obv. IOANES PATRIARCHA
* AQVIE, crowned eagle checkered all over (arms of
Patriarch), rev. S HEREMAChORAS, Saint Hermagoras
seated right hand raised holding cross in the other, (Bernardi
62, Thomsen 1979, cf.Lanz Sale 129, May 23, 2006 lot 900,
this similar realised euros 120 + 15%); similar with obv.
shield with eagle, covered with crested helmet, IOANES
PATRIhH, rev. facing bust of saint Hermagoras, +SANTVS
HEREMACHhORAS, (Bernardi 61, Thomsen 1978). Slightly
ragged edge, otherwise nearly extremely fine for the first coin,
very fine for the second coin, both rare. (2)

$200



1934*
Italy, Patriarchs of Aquilea, Antonio Gaetani, (1395-1402),
silver denar, not dated, obv. ANTONIVS P ATRhH, tapered
shield, covered with crested helmet (arms of Patriarch), A
N across, rev. * AQV * ILE * GEN * SIS, eagle facing open
wings, (Bernardi 65, Biaggi 189, Thomsen 1981) another
obv. ANTONIVS PATRhH, shield with crossed wavy
line, rev. AQV ILE GEN SIS, cross, cutting the legend and
cantonnee with four rosettes, (Bernardi 66, Biaggi 190,
Thompson 1980). Very fine or better, both rare. (2)

$180

1935*
Italy, Patriarchs of Aquilea, Antonio Il Panciera (1402-1411),
silver denar, not dated, obv. ANTONIVS PATRIARCH
tapered shield, cut with a indented band and a star below
(arms of Patriarch), rev. * AQV * ILE * GEN * SIS, eagle
facing open wings, (Bernardi 67, Biaggi 191, Thomsen 1982,
cf.similar example UBS Auction Sale 52, September 11,
2001, lot 2302, realised SFr.90 + 15%). Nearly extremely
fine and rare.

$100

1936*
Italy, Patriarchs of Aquilea, Louis Il of Teck, (1412-1439),
silver soldo da 12 bagattini, not dated, obv. LOdOVICVS
DVX D TECh, tapered shield, (arms of Patriarch), rev.
PAThR AQVILE, the Virgin seated holding the infant Jesus,
(Bernardi 69, Biaggi 193, Thomsen 1983, cf.UBS Sale 52,
September 11, 2001 lot 2303, this example not as fine
realised SFr. 130 + 15%). Good very fine and rare.

$100

1937*
Italy, Brindisi, Federick 11, (1197-1250), silver denaro, issued
in 1221, obv. around + F IMPERATOR cross in centre, rev.
eagle with crown above, around REX SICIL, (Biaggi 444).
Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$200

1938*
Italy, Naples, issue of Charles Il of Anjou (1285-1309), silver
saluto d'argento, obv. shield of Charles, around KAROL SCD
DEI IERL SICIL REX, rev. the Annunciation, legend around,
(Biaggi 1629). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$150

Ex CNG Quarryville PA, USA with their ticket.

1939*
Italy, Naples, issue of Alfonso | of Aragon (1442-1458), silver
carlino, obv. arms within + ALFONSVSD GARSCV F
around, rev. king seated facing with cross on orb in hand,
(Biaggi 1663). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$220

Ex A.H. Baldwins & Sons, London with their ticket.

1940*
Italy, Naples, issue of Philip Il of Spain (1554-1598), silver
half carlino, obv. radiate head of Philip Il to right, around
PHILIPP REX ARA VTRI, monogram behind, rev. SICILIAE
HIERVSA, crown over floral arrangement, (CNI Napoli Il,
1320, PL.VI, 15). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$100

1941*

Italy, Naples and Sicily, Ferdinand 1l, 120 grana, 1852, small

head, date for head not in KM. (cf.KM.C.153b). Very fine.
$100



1942*
Italy, Naples and Sicily, Ferdinand I, silver one hundred
and twenty grani, 1856, (KM.153c, D.175). Lightly toned,
extremely fine, scarce.

$100
Ex G.C. Heyde Collection.

1943*

Italy, Parma, Maria Luigia, (1815-1847), silver five soldi,

1815 (KM.26); another silver ten soldi, 1815 (KM.27). Dull

grey tone, good extremely fine; very fine, both scarce. (2)
$120

Ex G.C. Heyde Collection.

1944*

Italy, Rimini, City coinage issue, autonomous (1265-1385),

silver grosso agontano, obv. cross potent, around DE

ARIMINIO, rev. Saint Gaudisius, legend around, PP S GAV

DENCIVS, (Biaggi 2001). Extremely fine and very scarce.
$400

1945
Italy, Sardinia, Carlo Felice (1821-1831), silver two lire,
1827P mm. anchor, Genoa mint, (K.M.104.2); silver one lire
1828P similar (KM.103.2); fifty centesimi 1828L mm. eagle
head, Turin mint, (KM.102.1). Dull grey tone fine - good
very fine all scarce. (3)

$120
Ex G.C. Heyde Collection.

1946*
Italy, Sardinia, Carlo Felice (1821-1831), silver five lire,
1827P mm. anchor, Genoa mint, (K.M.105.2). Dull grey
tone with golden red highlights, nearly extremely fine and
rare in this condition.

$200
Ex G.C. Heyde Collection.
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1947*
Italy, Tuscany, Second Provisional Government (1859-1861),
Vittorio Emanuele II, silver two lira 1860 mm.Firenze,
(KM.86). Very fine and rare.

$100

Ex G.C. Heyde Collection.

1948*
Italy, Duchy of Urbino, Francesco Maria Il, (1574-1634),
silver thirty quattrini, not dated, obv. FRA MARIA Il VRB
DVX VI E, crowned arms, rev. MONETA DA QVATRINI
TR, tree with church and other scrubs, (cf.Rauch Sale 74,
Dec. 7, 2004 lot 1063, this not as fine realised euros 270 +
15%). Very fine and very rare.

$200

After the death of Francesco Maria Il the duchy fell to Pope Urban VIl and
became included in the Papal States.

1949*
Italy, Papal States, Innocent XI (1676-1689), silver testone,
1685 year 1X, variety with bands and pellets at top and
sides, (KM.471). Blue and gold patina, good extremely fine
and very scarce.

$200

Ex G.C. Heyde Collection (lot 692).

1950
Italy, Vatican Papal States, Pope Pius VI, large copper five
baiocchi, 1797 (KM.1245); Sicily, Ferdinand IlI, (1759-
1825), large copper ten grani, 1803 JVI (KM.C.47); Roman
Republic of 1848-1849, large copper three baiocchi 1849B
with flat top 3 (KM.23.2). Nearly very fine; fine and nearly
extremely fine all scarce. (3)

$120

All large copper issues rarely seen from the G.C. Heyde Collection.



part

1951*
Italy, Vatican Papal States, Pope Pius VIl (1800-1823),
copper baiocco, 1802R year 2, (KM.112); another 1816R
year 16, (KM.112.1); another half baiocco 1802R year 2
(KM.109); Pope Leo XII (1823-1829), copper half baiocco
1824B year 1 (KM.127); Pope Pius VI1I (1829-1830), copper
baiocco 1829R year 1 (KM.137) (illustrated); Pope Gregory
XVI (1831-1846), copper baiocco, 1831R year 1 (KM.146)
(2); another 1835R year 5 (KM.146a); another 1837B year 7
(KM.146a); another 1845R year15 (KM.146a) (illustrated);
half baiocco, 1842R year 12 (KM.145a). Fine - mint red
uncirculated. (11)

$200

Ex G.C. Heyde Collection.

1952
Italy, Vatican Papal States, Pope Pius IX (1846-1878), silver
baiocchi, 1858B year 13 (KM.171a); large copper five
baiocchi, 1851B year V (KM.170a); two baiocchi, 1849B
year 3 (KM.169); 1850R year 4; 1851R year 6 (KM.169a);
one baiocco, 1849R year 4 (KM.167); another 1850R year
5 (2) (KM.168); half baiocco, 1849R year 4, (2) (KM.165).
Fine - extremely fine. (10)

$150

Ex G.C. Heyde Collection.

part

1953*
Italy, Vatican Papal States, Pope Pius 1X, large copper four
soldi 1866 R, year XXI, two soldi 1866R year XXI, one
soldi 1867R year XXI with full mint bloom (illustrated)
(KM.182a, 183, 184); silver ten soldi 1867R, year XXII
(KM.187); silver lira 1866R, year XXI, small head
(KM.188b) another silver lira 1867R year XXII, large head
(KM.188a). Fine - uncirculated. (6)

$100

Ex G.C. Heyde Collection.
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1954*
Italy, Venice, Giovanni Soranzo (1312-1327), AR grosso,
obv. SSM.VENETI 10 SVPANTIO, doge standing left, St.
mark standing right, cross between, rev. IC XC Christ seated
on throne, (Pao. 2 [p.26], Biaggi 2803). Extremely fine and
scarce.

$120

1955*
Italy, Venice, Agostino Barbarigo (1486-1501), silver lira.
Toned, good very fine.

$400

part

1956*
Italy, Venice, Leonardo Loredan, (1501-1521), silver soldino
marchetto, obv. St. Mark receiving the Doge kneeling to
left with sword, around +LE LAV DVX S.M.V,, rev. Christ
standing facing with nimbus, around LAVS TI Bl SOLI, (cf.
Biaggi 2938, Paolucci p.55) (illust), Andrea Gritti, (1523-
1538), bezzo or half soldo, obv. cross with dots in angles
and at ends of cross, around ANDREAS GRITTI DV X, rev.
lion of St. Mark, around + S MARCVS VENET]I, (Paolucci
p.59) (illust); other bezzos (2); Venetian possessions,
Candia (Crete), soldino or four tornesi (2), (16th - early
17th century), obv. Lion of St. Mark, 4 T in exergue, rev.
SOL/DINO in two lines, (Eklund 1225). Fair - very fine,
mostly scarce. (6)

$100

1957
Italy, Venice, Provisional Government, silver ten lire 1797,
(KM.155a); copper sesino issues of Hieronimos Priuli (1559-
1567); Aloys Mocenigo (1570-1577); Nicolo de Ponte (1578-
1585); soldo (12 bagattini) Nicolo Contarini (1630-1631);
half soldo (6 bagattini) anonymous issue (1649-1676); one
soldo Ludovico Manin (1789-1797); (Eklund issues 1131,
1136, 1142, 1163, 1211, 1204); silver two soldi 15-16th
century; Revolutionary issues (1848-9); fifteen centesimi
1848 (2), (KM.184); Tuscany, copper five quattrini, 1830
(KM.B5). First coin holed, otherwise good fine, others fine
- extremely fine. (11)

$150

Ex G.C. Heyde Collection (lot 261).



1958

Jamaica, Queen Victoria - George VI, farthings, 1880 - 1952,

incomplete with much duplication, some nearly uncirculated

- uncirculated include 1884, 1888, 1895, 1903 - 5, 1916 H,

1919 H, 1937 1938, 1948, 1952. Fine - uncirculated. (65)
$500

1959*
Japan, Hoei Yotsu-ho Chogin, mameita-gin, ""bean silver,
""Hoei Futatsu Ho" on belly of god of plenty on both sides,
(c.1711-1712), (4.60 grams), issue with character on both
sides, (JNDA 09-64 (48), KM.40.2). Good very fine and
very scarce.

$250

1960
Japan, Tempo Period, Mameita-gin, ""bean" silver, ""Ho"
without god of plenty, (c.1837-1858), (8.19 grams), issue
with characters on one side, (JNDA 09-68 (52), KM.8a);
another similar (11.05 grams), uncertain type but similar in
style. Good fine; very good. (2)

$100

1961*
Japan, Tempo Period, Mameita-gin, ""bean’ silver, ""Ho" on
belly of god of plenty on both sides, (c.1837-1858), (7.10
grams), issue with character on both sides, (JNDA 09-68
(52), KM.8a.3b). Good very fine and very scarce.

$200

1962
Japan, Tempo Period, Mameita-gin, *bean’ silver, ""Ho" on
belly of god of plenty on both sides, (c.1837-1858), (3.65
grams), issue with character on both sides, (JNDA 09-68
(52), KM.8a.3b). Good very fine and very scarce.

$120

1963*

Japan, Tempo Period, cho gin, base metal, ""Ho"" at each end,

(c.1837-1858), (145 grams), issue with characters at end and

sides, (JNDA 09-68 (52), KM.9b). Very fine and rare.
$300

1964
Japan, Manen, silver bu, 1837-1854, (KM.C16) (2); similar
Manen gold two shu 1860-1869, (KM.C18a); Meiji, silver
bu 1868-1869, (KM.C.16); Kaei, one shu 1853-1865,
(KM.C12) another 1868-9 (KM.C12a); one hundered mon
(3) one silvered, ¢.1835-1870, (KM.C7). Mostly very fine
- extremely fine. (9)

$100

1965
Japan, silver twenty sen, meiji year 4 (1871) (KM.Y.3).
Toned, extremely fine.

$50

1966
Japan, Meiji era, twenty sen, year 4 (1871), (KM.Y3);
another year 20 (1887) (KM.Y24); ten sen, year 3 (KM.
Y2); another year 18 (1885) (KM.Y.23); five sen, year 6 type
1 (KM.Y.23); another in cupro-nickel year 22 (KM.Y.19).
Nearly extremely fine or better. (6)

$150

1967
Japan, Meiji, twenty sen, year 20 (1887), (KM. Y.24); ten
sen, year 3 (2) (1871), (KM.Y.2) shallow and deep scales,
years 25 and 30 (1892, 1897), (KM.Y.23); five sen silver year
10 (1877) type 1 (KM.Y.22); copper nickel five sens year 22
(1889), (3); 23 (1890) (3), (KM.Y.19); year 31 (1898) (KM.
Y.21). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (13)

$140

1968*
Japan, Meiji, fifty sen, year 4, (1871), small size, type 1,
(KM. Y.4a.1). Nearly extremely fine.

$120

1969

Japan, Meiji era, fifty sen, Year 6 (1871), type Il (KM.Y25);

silver shu, (1868-9), (KM.C.12a); copper half sen, year 7

(1874); one sen, year 10 (1877); two sen, year 9 (1876) (KM.

Y.16.1, 17.1, 18.1). Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (5)
$100

1970*
Japan, Meiji, one yen, year 3, (1870), type Il, (KM.Y.5.2).
About uncirculated and rare.

$800



1971*
Japan, Meiji era, silver yen, yr.18 (1885) (KM.252). Toned
good extremely fine.

$150

1972*
Japan, Meiji bronze issues, half sen yr 8 (1875) Yr 9 (1876)
(KM. 16.1) one sen, Yr 13 (1880) (3, one proof - like)
(KM. 17.2) two sen, Yr. 14 (1881) (KM. 18.2). The first
two brown extremely fine, others brown and red, nearly
uncirculated. (6)

$100

1973*
Japan, Meiji era, fifty sen, Year 32 (1899), (KM.Y.25).
Extremely fine or better.

$80

1974*
Japan, Meiji, one yen, year 29 (1896), type I, (KM.Y.A25.3).
Extremely fine, toned.

$150
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1975
Korea, Medieval Coinage, ""Kon Won Chung Bo** (Lasting
original heavy treasure) issue of 996 copper mun (Mandel
1.3); "Kae Won Tong Bo™ (Beginning original Currency),
issue of 998-1009 copied from Tang Dynasty issues (Sch.
312-349), copper mun, (Mandel 2.1, 2.2); **Sam Han Chung
Bo" (Three States heavy Currency), issued 1097-1105,
(Mandel 9.1); Yi Dynasty, ""Choson T'ong Bo" (Choson
Currency), issue of King Yi Do (1419-1451), copper mun,
issued from 1423, 23mm (Mandel 10.3); Government Tithe
Office, ""Kyun Yok Ch'ong" ""Kyun"" above, King Yi Kwang
(1801-1835), one mun issued 1807, furnace 4, (Mandel
15.1.4, KM 147.4); Yi Dynasty, ""Sang P'Yong T'ong Bo"
(Always even Currency), Charity Office in Seoul, **Chin Yul
Ch'ong™, ""Chin" above, value two mun, issued 1679-1695,
another with crescent to leftt, issued 1695-1742), (Mandel
17.11.0, 17.15B, KM.161, 167); Special Army Unit, "O
Yong Ch'ong™, ""Yong"* above, value one mun, issue of 1742
(Mandel ""Kum' above, value two mun issued 1752, (Mandel
27.11.0, KM.346); Military Office in Seoul **T'ong Wi Yong"'
"T'ong" above, "Tang" at right, five mun, issued 1883,
(Mandel 31.11.6, KM.656); Kaesong Township Military
Office, "Kae Song Kwal Li Yong" "Kae" above, value one
mun, issues of 1816, circle right field, another crescent right
field, (Mandel 34.12.2, 34.14.2, KM.793, 795); Treasury
Department ""Hojo", "Ho" above, value 100 mun, left
character ""Paek™ (hundred), issued 1866 to right "'tang"
(equal to), below *‘tae™ (great), (Mandel 13.91.0, KM.143).
Very good - extremely fine, several scarce. (14)

$150

The last coin was the largest denomination issued in Korea. Ex Roy Dunstan
collection.

1976
Korea, Yi Dynasty, "'Sang P'Yong T'ong Bo" (Always even
Currency), Special Army Unit, ""O Yong Ch'ong™, ""Yong"
above, value one mun, issue of 1742, diameter 25mm,
furnaces 1, 5; circle to right, issued 1750, furnaces 2, 6,
10; circle to left 2, 7, 8, 10, crescent to left furnace 3, 7,
10, (Mandel 25.2, 25.3, 25.4, 25.6, KM.270, 273, 275,
279); value two mun issued 1679, another with Hwang
(4) below issued 1742-1752, another Yol (arrange in
order) below but without furnace number, another *"Wang"'
(depart) below, furnace 2; similar smaller diameter 28mm,
no furnaces number, another ""Hwa" (fire) below, furnace
1, another crescent to right, furnace 2, (Mandel 25.11.0,
25.12.4,25.15.1 variety, 25.17.2, 25.21.0, 25.27.2, 25.32.1,
KM.282, 283, 289, 296, 315, 329, 331.2); another two mun
"Kum' (metal) below furnace 3, another ""Mok" (wood)
below, another furnace 2; another ""Su™ (water) below,
others similar with furnaces 2, 3, (Mandel 25.31.0, 25.31.2,
25.38.3,25.44.2 & .3, KM.293, 294, 304.2, 309, 310.2 &
.3,). Very good - good very fine. (25)

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 2324)



part

1977*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, ""Sang P'Yong T'ong Bo" (Always
even Currency), Military Training Command, ""Hul Ly On
Do Gam", ""Hun" above, value one mun, issues of 1857,
diameter 24mm, ""Ch‘on"" below, furnace numbers to left 1,
2,4,6,7,8, 10, others similar bottom character ""Chung",
furnaces to left 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 (2, seed coin illustrated), 6, 8,
9, another "T'0" below, furnace 2 to right, small characters
issued 1832, others similar type issued 1857, furnaces 1,
4,5, 6, 10, others furnaces to left 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 (large
fragment), 9, 10, isted), similar crescent to left, furnaces 1, 4,
crescent to right, furnace 2, (Mandel 28.9.1.-.10, 28.11.1-.9,
28.12.2, 28.12A.1-.10, 28.13.1-.10, 28.14.1&.4; 28.15.2,
KM.455, 457, 457s, 458, 459, 460, 462, 464); issues of 1832
with bottom character ""Won"" furnaces to right 1 (2, seed
coin illustrated), 2, 4, 5, 6, 8 (seed coin illustrated), 9, 10
(seed coin, illustrated), bottom character *"Won"" furnaces to
left, 1, 2 (2), 4 (seed coin illustrated), 5, 8 (2, including seed
coin), 9 (2, including seed coin), 10 (seed coin illustrated);
(Mandel 28.16.1-.10, 28.17.1-.10, KM.465, 465s, 466,
4665s). Very good - extremely fine. (53)

$250

1978*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, "'Sang P'Yong T'ong Bo" (Always even
Currency), Commando Military Unit, **Chong Ch'o Chong"',
"Ch'o" above, value two mun, issues of 1679, diameter
31mm, (Mandel 29.11.0, KM.566); T'ongyong Naval Office
"T'ong Yong", "Tong" above, issued 1742-1752 to right
the fourth of the eight trigrams, below furnace numbers as
thousand classic characters below as numbers 1, 10, 11, 17;
Military Office in Seoul ""T*'ong Wi Yong" "T'ong" above,
"Tang" at right, five mun, issued 1883, furnace numbers
below, 1, 2, 3, 4,5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18, 19;
Government Office of Pukham Mountain Fortress, ""Kyong
Ni Ch'ong™ ""Kyong' above, one mun, issued 1830, 26mm,
furnaces, 1, 2, 4, 5, 14, 15 (2, one a seed coin, 16 (seed
coin); Seoul Defense Fort **Su O Ch'ong™ "'Su** above, two
mun, 31mm, issued 1742-1752; dot at 3 o'clock; Kanghwa
(Simyong) Township Military Office, ""Kang Hwa Kwal Li
Yong", above "'Sim: similar 33mm, issued 1883, five mun,
""Tang" to right, ""Won"" (first) below; similar below furnaces
1,2, 3,11; (Mandel 30.16.1.-.17, 30.31.1-.19, 31.1.1 -.16,
32.12.0;33.11.1, 33.12.1-.11, KM.629, 656, 658, 763, 765,
765s, 769, 775, 777). Very good - extremely fine. (35)
$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 2330)
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1979*
Korea, silver one chon, nd. issued 1882-1883, Tae Dong
Treasury Department, (KM.1081). Extremely fine and
rare.

$250

This and the following 12 lots are ex Roy Dunstan collection.

1980*
Korea, silver one chon, nd. issued 1882-1883, Tae Dong
Treasury Department, (KM.1081). Good very fine and
rare.

$200

1981*
Korea, silver one chon, nd. issued 1882-1883, Tae Dong
Treasury Department, (KM.1081). Good very fine and
rare.

$200

1982*

Korea, silver two chon, nd. issued 1882-1883, Tae Dong

Treasury Department, (KM.1082). Very fine and rare.
$500

1983*
Korea, silver three chon, nd. issued 1882-1883, Tae Dong
Treasury Department, (KM.1083). Good very fine and
rare.

$600



1984*
Korea, silver one yang, year 502 (KM.1113), year 2 Kuang
Mu wide spaced yang, (KM.1119). Fine; nearly extremely
fine, both scarce.

$250

1985*
Korea, five yang (1892) (KM.1114). Nearly very fine and
rare.

$1,000

1986*
Korea, silver twenty chon year 9 (1905) (KM.1128), nickel
quarter yang year 2 (1898), (KM.1117); ten chon, year 10
(1906), (KM.1127); another year 2 (1908) (KM.1139);
copper five fun year 501 (1892) (KM.1106), another
one chon year 9 (1905) (KM.1125), five chon year 9
(1905) (KM.1126); five mun year 497 (1888) (KM.1101)
(illustrated). The last extremely fine and scarce, others fine
- extremely fine.

$250

1987*
Korea, half won (1906) (KM.1129). Bright, nearly extremely
fine and rare.

$200
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1988
Korea, half won (1906) (KM.1129). Bright, reverse scratch,
otherwise good very fine and rare.

$150

1989*
Korea, half won (1905) (KM.1129). Lightly toned good
fine and rare.

$150

1990*
Korea, half won (1907) (KM.1135). Toned, very fine and
rare.

$160

1991
Korea, a range of modern issues from South Korea, various
post war issues to 1000 won (29) together with Japan,
Meiji, one yen, year 29, (1896), type I, (KM. Y.A25.3);
also a large charm as a Korean Imperial identification disc
(reproduction). Mostly extremely fine or better. (31)

$80



